In the Matter of:

Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri‘'s 3rd Filing ...

EO-2018-0211 VOL. I
November 28, 2018

1C

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
On- The- Record Presentation
Novenmber 28, 2018
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 2

In The Matter OF Union Electric )
Conpany d/b/a Ameren M ssouri's ) File No. EO 2018-0211
3rd Filing To | npl enent )
Regul at ory Changesl n Furtherance)
O Energy Efficiency As Al owed )

)

By MEEI A

NANCY DI PPELL, Presiding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

RYAN A. S| LVEY, Chairnan
DANI EL Y. HALL,
SCOTT T. RUPP,

COW SSI ONERS

REPORTED BY:
Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640
TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

APPEARANCES

JAMES M FI SCHER, Attorney at Law
Fi scher & Dority, PC
101 Madi son, Suite 400
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101
573. 636. 6758
FOR: Kansas City Power & Light Conpany and GMO

JOHN COFFMAN, Attorney at Law
871 Tuxedo Boul evard
St. Louis, M ssouri 63119
573.424. 6779
FOR: Consuners Council of M ssouri

M CHAEL B. LANAHAN, Acting General Counsel
301 West High Street
Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 65102
573.522. 3304

FOR: M ssouri Division of Energy

NATHAN W LLI AMS, Chi ef Deputy Public Counsel
PO Box 2230
Jefferson City, M ssouri 65102
573. 526. 4975
FOR: Ofice of the Public Counsel

KEVIN A. THOWPSON, Chief Staff Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
PO Box 360
Jefferson City, M ssouri 65102-0360
573. 751. 4140
FOR: Staff of the M ssouri Public Service Conmm ssion

ANDREW LI NHARES, Seni or Counsel

3115 S. Grand Bl vd.

Suite 600

St. Louis, Mssouri 63118

314.471. 9973

FOR: Nat i onal Housi ng Trust and

Tower G ove Nei ghborhood Conmunity Devel opnent
Cor p.

TI MOTHY OPI TZ, Staff Attorney
409 Vandi ver Drive
Bui lding 5, Suite 205
Col unbi a, M ssouri 65202
573.825. 1796
FOR: Renew M ssouri

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

17



© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

L.

FOR:

APPEARANCES
(Cont i nued)

RUSSELL M TTEN, Attorney at Law

Brydon, Swearengen & Engl and PC
312 East Capitol Avenue
PO Box 456
Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65102-0456
573. 635. 7166
Uni on El ectric Conpany d/b/a Areren M ssouri

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

18



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

PROCEEDI NGS

JUDGE DI PPELL: Let's go ahead and go on the
record. Good norning. This is Novenber 28, 2018, and
we're here today for an on-the-record stipulation
presentation in Case No. EO 2018-0211, In the Matter of
Uni on El ectric Conpany, d/b/a Areren Mssouri's 3rd
Filing to I nplenment Regul atory Changes in Furtherance of
the Energy Efficiency as A |l owed by MEEIA

My nane is Nancy Dippell and I'mthe
Regul atory Law Judge presiding over this presentation.
We're going to begin by making entries of appearance.
Before we get started wth that, if you would | et us
know who you brought with you today as possible
W tnesses that m ght give testinony. W tal ked before
we went on the record just about procedural itens, and |
think we'll do a group swearing in of the people who
m ght testify. If you will identify those people and
t hen because of the technical nature | think the experts
m ght have nore to say today than the attorneys. W'l
see if that's possible.

Let's begin with entries of appearance.
Ameren M ssouri ?

MR. M TTEN. Your Honor, appearing on behal f
of Union Electric Conpany d/b/a Ameren M ssouri is L.
Russell Mtten, Brydon, Swearengen & Engl and, 312 East

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

19



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

Capitol Avenue, Jefferson Cty, Mssouri, 65102.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Do you have experts with you
today, M. Mtten?

MR MTTEN. Yes. WIlliamDavis is here with
me today. |If the Comm ssion wants, he's available for
guesti oni ng.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Okay. Thank you. Conmm ssion
Staff?

MR, THOMPSON: Thank you, Judge. Kevin A
Thonpson for the Staff of the Mssouri Public Service
Commi ssion, Post O fice Box 360, Jefferson Cty,

M ssouri, 65102. Wth nme today are Natelle Dietrich, J
Luebbert and John Rogers, also Brad Fortson, excuse ne,
and Robin Kliethernmes. Mre experts than | thought |
had.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Okay. O fice of Public
Counsel ?

MR, WLLIAMS: Nathan WIIlians appearing on
behal f of the O fice of the Public Counsel and the
public. | provided ny information to the court
reporter. And | have Dr. Goeff Marke avail able for any
questions or information the Comm ssion may desire from
the O fice of the Public Counsel.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Consuners Council of M ssouri?

MR. COFFMAN:  Yes. John B. Cof f man

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

20



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

representing the Consuners Council of Mssouri. The
court reporter has ny information.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Kansas City Power & Light,

MR FISCHER: Yes. On behalf of KCPL and GVO,
Janes M Fischer. 1've given the contact information to
the court reporter.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Division of Energy?

MR. LANAHAN. Thank you, Your Honor. M chael
Lanahan on behalf of the D vision of Energy, address 301
West High Street, Suite 680, Jefferson GCty, Mssouri,
65102. And with us today are M. Martin Hyman and Ms.
Jane Epperson fromthe M ssouri D vision of Energy.

JUDCE DI PPELL: MECG asked to be excused and
that was granted. National Housing Trust?

MR. LI NHARES: Morning, Your Honor. This is
Andr ew Li nhares appearing on behal f of National Housing
Trust, as well as Tower Grove Nei ghborhoods Conmmunity
Devel opnent Corporation. |'ll make sure the court
reporter gets ny information.

JUDGE DI PPELL: National Resources Defense
Council is also excused as is Spire. Renew M ssouri?

MR, OPI TZ: Thank you, Judge. For Renew
M ssouri, I'mTimQpitz and |'ve provided ny information

to the court reporter.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 21
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

JUDGE DI PPELL: Did | mss anyone? All right.
Then what 1'd |ike to do is begin by swearing in all of
the wi tnesses who mght testify later. So if you woul d
just stand, M. WIIliam Davis, John Rogers, Robin
Kl'iethernes, J Luebbert, Brad Fortson, Dr. Marke, Martin
Hyman, Jane Epperson. Did | m ss anybody?

MR. THOMPSON: Natelle Dietrich.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Natelle Dietrich. Anyone
el se? |If you would please raise your right hands.

(Wtnesses sworn.)

JUDGE DI PPELL: You are all sworn. Thank you.
You may be seated. | will ask that if you speak that
you go ahead and | et the court reporter know who you
are, identify yourselves and cone to a m crophone to
answer a question. You can use this one at the podi um
or one at one of the counsel tables if you' re near one.

So then I'd like to go ahead and begin. Can |
ask Aneren to begin with kind of a summary of the
presentation and where we are?

MR. M TTEN. Thank you, Your Honor. If it
pl eases the Comm ssion. | want to take a few mnutes to
provide a high-1level overview of the Stipulation and
Agreenent filed in this case that if approved wll
define the MEEI A progranms Aneren M ssouri will offer for

the next three to six years.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

22



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

Foll owi ng ny overview, Anmeren M ssouri and
representatives of the other parties to this case wll
be available to answer questions fromthe Conm ssioners,
i f they have any.

Before | tal k about any specifics, |I'm going
to provide sone context for the stipulation that's been
submtted for your approval. Aneren Mssouri filed its
IVEEI A application on June 4 of this year. That filing
consi sted of hundreds of pages explaining in detail the
ternms of the Conpany's proposal, its costs and the
benefits it would provide to custoners.

The Conpany supplenented that filing with
witten surrebuttal testinony by three w tnesses
consisting of nore than 150 pages of testinony and
supporting schedules. | would also note the Conpany
sought input frominterested parties over the six nonths
i mredi ately preceding its filing.

Over the alnost five-nmonth period foll ow ng
the filing, the 11 non-Anmeren M ssouri parties conducted
an exhaustive review of the Conpany's application. The
Staff report alone was nore than 75 pages |ong and was
suppl enment ed and supported by the filed testinony of six
Staff w tnesses.

QO her parties in this case who filed testinony

i nclude the O fice of the Public Counsel, the Division

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

23



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

of Energy, the National Housing Trust, Tower G oves
Nei ghbor hood Conmunity Devel opnent Associ ati on,
Consuners Council of Mssouri, the National Resources
Def ense Council and Renew M ssouri .

| bring these facts to the Comm ssion's
attention for one purpose, to enphasize the process that
ultimately led to the stipulation and agreenent; that
that process took place after all issues relevant to
Ameren M ssouri's MEEI A proposal had been fully vetted
by all parties and after all parties had been given full
opportunity to make known their views on those issues.

Not all parties signed this stipulation but no
party objected to it. And under the Conm ssion's rules,
a non-unani nous stipul ation that was not opposed nmay be
treated as a unani nous stipulation. Having set the
stage, I'd like to now outline sone of the key features
of the stipulation the parties are asking you to
approve.

The specific prograns that nmake up the
proposed MEEI A plan are shown on page 3 of the
stipulation and are discussed in the revised MEEI A pl an
which is attached to and incorporated into the
stipulation. Al though many of the progranms shown there
woul d be in effect for approxinately three years from

March 2019 through Decenber 2021, |ow i nconme energy

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 24
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

efficiency prograns would remain in effect from March
2019 through Decenber 2024, a period of al nbst six
years.

Under the stipulation, budgets for |owincone
prograns have nearly tripled and prograns have been
added to reach single famly hones, including nobile
homes. The addition of new | owincone prograns and the
agreenent to allow those prograns to renmain in effect
for alnost six years allows a stronger focus on deeper
energy savings that can take nuch [ onger to plan for and
i npl ement especially in the owincone nultifamly
sector.

COWMM SSI ONER HALL: Quick question there.

MR. M TTEN  Yes, Judge.

COW SSI ONER HALL: It's ny understandi ng that
the Conpany's original filed application was six years
for all of the progranms and a nunber of parties were not
confortable with the six-year tine period and evidently
everyone has agreed on three years but six years for the
| ow-i ncone prograns. What is it about the | owincone
prograns that nmake it so inportant that they be six
years whereas all the others can still be three?

MR MTTEN. | can't speak for all the
parties. Aneren when it made its original filing

bel i eved a six-year termfor all prograns was

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

25



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

appropri ate because it allowed for inplenentation of
prograns that took |longer tine to devel op. Because of

t he obj ections expressed by sone of the parties, we were
willing to cut back to three years the tinme frame for

all progranms except for lowincone. W still believe
Six years is a good tine frane, but in the spirit of
conprom se we were willing to reduce all non | owi ncone
prograns to the three years that have been approved in
pri or NMEEI A cases.

COW SSI ONER HALL: M question is, and maybe
this is better directed at one of your w tnesses, what
is it about the |l owinconme programthat nmake it so
uni que that it needs the six years whereas the other
ones can survive at three?

MR MTTEN. Wth your permssion, | wll
defer that question to M. Davis.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Ckay. Thank you.

MR DAVIS: This is WIliam Davis from Areren
M ssouri. Comm ssioner Hall, | think that there's
interest in keeping the | owincone programnms in the
mar ket even as we transition fromone cycle to the next
but al so Russ nentioned that sone of these projects,
especially the nultifamly projects, can be relatively
| arge and relatively slow to devel op that pipeline.

COWMM SSI ONER HALL: Relatively larger and

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 26
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

relatively slower than other prograns?

MR, DAVIS. That's correct. And given the
i ssues that we face in terns of financing and ot her
things for sone of those |larger projects to get the
projects going that it nade sense to have a |onger tine
period to build pipelines that will continue to drive
savi ngs as opposed to what would typically happen which
is over the first two and into the third program year
try to build up as nuch savings as we can and then ki nd
of start to cut off the program because there's
uncertai nty about what's going to happen in the next
three years. So having them avail able for a six-year
time period prevents that from happening.

COWMM SSI ONER HALL: Okay. Thank you.

MR MTTEN. In addition to performance
nmetrics for |owincone prograns woul d be based on
savi ngs per property which is a new way to judge program
performance to ensure neani ngful savings are achi eved
for those custoners who participate.

Lastly, the savings goal for multifamly
properties increases to 15 percent per property which is
al nost enough savings to elimnate two nonthly electric
bills per year. This is a very tough perfornmance goal
and the Conpany | ooks forward to working with the

parties to achieve it.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

27



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

The agreed upon budget for all prograns
proposed in the stipulation, including the first 34
nmont hs of the | owinconme prograns, is approximtely $195
mllion. This represents a reduction of nore than $32
mllion fromthe budget Areren M ssouri originally
proposed for the conparable period, yet the stipulation
retains nearly all the prograns Anmeren M ssour
originally proposed.

Also, in an effort to avoid future
di sagreenments, for the first tine this stipulation is
acconpanied by a fully revised MEEIA plan that is
consistent with the terns of the stipulation and full of
ot her details about agreed upon prograns. The
stipulated plan includes several key elenents to control
costs for custoners.

Al t hough MEEI A rul es all ow actual expenditures
above budget to increase by up to 20 percent before the
parties are required to cone back to the Comm ssion for
addi ti onal approval, the cap in the stipulationis 5
per cent above budget. Performance netrics in the
stipulation are limted to 125 percent perfornmance on
demand savi ngs and 115 percent on energy savings.

The 115 percent cap on energy savings and the
program cost variance cap of 5 percent work together to

control throughput disincentive costs. And the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 28
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

stipulation also reduces Aneren M ssouri's earnings
opportunity target by a full third fromthe anount
originally filed for the 2019-2021 period to reflect the
reduced budget targets and conprom ses reflected in the
stipul ati on.

The stipul ated plan includes denmand response
prograns for both residential and business custoners.
The residential programis a unique confort centric
programthat | everages smart thernostats installed in
MEEI A's 2016 t hrough 2018 program whil e the business
programis an aggregator style program which is a type
of programthat has been discussed in at |east one of
t he Comm ssion's pendi ng wor kshop docket s.

The parties also agree to engage in
col | aborative discussions to explore opportunities to
keep demand response prograns inplenmented for the |ong
termand by that | nean beyond 2021. Ameren M ssouri
has commtted to hold at |east three collaborative
di scussions on this topic and to file in this docket
within 12 nonths of the stipulation's approval a report
sunmari zi ng i ssues explored in those neetings with
recomendati ons for actions necessary to nmmi ntain demand
response for the long term

The stipulation also commts the Conpany to

hol d additional collaborative neetings to systematically

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 29
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

expl ore additional energy efficient savings
opportunities and to file by June 1, 2020 a report
detailing the results of those neetings. The timng of
t hose discussion fits with the Conpany's next market
potential study and al so the next integrated resource
plan filing.

Because energy efficiency is a key conponent
of the Conpany's planning process to neet future
customer denmand for electricity, the stipulation also
obligates Aneren Mssouri to differently analyze
demand- si de resources included within alternative
resource plans as part of its 2020 IRP filing. That
filing will also include additional analyses to support
avoi ded transm ssion and distribution estimates to be
utilized in the Conpany's next MEEIA filing.

In its testinony in this case, Consuners
Counci| of M ssouri requested denographic and usage
information that could be used to further study how
energy efficiency prograns affect and benefit | owincone
cust oners.

As part of the stipulation, Ameren M ssouri
will file such data in the docket so it can be used by
any party desiring to further study those issues. The
stipulation requires the Conpany to request by Decenber

31 of this year Comm ssion approval of an updated

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

30



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

techni cal resources manual and an updated deened savi ngs
table to reflect the results of programyear 2017 EM&V
results. This wll ensure the MEEI A 2019 t hrough 2021
plan starts with the | atest EM&V results avail abl e.

Finally, the stipulation identifies three
Comm ssion rules for which waivers my be necessary in
order to inplenent the proposed MEEI A plan. Those rules
are identified on page 9 of the stipulation along with
the parties' rationale for the requested waivers.

As | indicated at the beginning of ny summary,
this stipulation and agreenent was reached after a
t horough review of all issues relevant to the NMEEIA
filing Areren Mssouri made in June of this year. It's
a conprom sed solution that reflects the thoughtful
consi deration of the signatories, as well as the
consci ous deci sion of each non sighatory party not to
oppose the stipul ation.

By adopting the stipulation, the Conm ssion
w Il ensure energy efficiency prograns based on this
t houghtful conpromise will continue to be available to
Ameren M ssouri's custoners begi nning March 2019. The
parties estimate the net benefit to all custoners from
the stipul ated plan would be about $324 million using
the utility cost test and about $219 m|lion using the

total resource cost test.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

31



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

That's the spirit and purpose underlying the
stipulation, and it's on that basis the parties request
approval of the stipulation by the Comm ssion. That
concl udes ny opening statenent, Your Honor.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you. Are there
addi ti onal Conmm ssioner questions at this tine?

COWMM SSI ONER HALL:  Yeah.

JUDCE DI PPELL: Conm ssi oner Hall?

COW SSI ONER HALL: Thank you. The DR
program | guess |'Il start with the residential demand
response program this would be a retail tariff as
opposed to a wholesale tariff; is that correct?

MR M TTEN: Correct.

COMM SSI ONER HALL: And is it anticipated that
this will be -- Wio's going to adm nister the
residential progran? Are you going to do that yourself
or are you going to hire soneone to do it?

MR MTTEN. | believe we're going to hire,
but if I may again defer to M. Davis for details on the
program

MR DAVIS: Yes, we will hire sonmeone to run
both the residential and business demand response
portfolio.

COWMM SSI ONER HALL: And so will the

participants in the residential DR program have to have

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

32



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

a smart nmeter?

MR. DAVIS: They won't be required to have a
smart neter. They will be required to have a smart
t her nost at .

COW SSI ONER HALL: And how do you -- How nmany
custoners do you anticipate enrolling in this progranf
| saw a chart sonmewhere, but | can't renmenber now.

MR. DAVIS. That's a good question. |'d have
to look it up, but I'"'mthinking we had -- |'mthinking
we were targeting about 7,000 per year.

COWMM SSI ONER HALL: Increnentals of 7,000 and
147

MR DAVIS. Yes.

COWMM SSI ONER HALL: Can you explain to ne the
concept of using as a baseline 50 percent of those
custoners and then figuring out the savings conpared
with the other 50 percent? | think that's an
i nteresting approach, but it's just not one I'mfamliar
with.

MR, DAVIS. Well, I'mnot sure where you're
seeing the 50 percent, but really the concept is that
there needs to be a baseline. And the intent is that
you have people who are in the programand so they know
they may be called for demand response events, but we

hold them out so when we call an event we have sone

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

33



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

custoners who are in the controlled group for neasuring
t he demand savi ngs of the program

COW SSI ONER HALL: Did I hallucinate the 50
percent or isn't that in the --

MR, DAVIS. That's what | was |ooking for in
terns of where exactly that was.

MR MTTEN. Do you recall where in the
stipulation that was, Conm ssioner Hall?

COMM SSI ONER HALL: | think it's in one of the
appendi ces.

MR, DAVIS: It could have been in the report
as wel .

MR, LUEBBERT: It tal ks about a partition, but
| don't think it necessarily says 50 percent.

THE COURT REPORTER  Could | have your nane,
pl ease?

MR. LUEBBERT: Yeah. Sorry. J Luebbert, PSC
Staff.

THE COURT REPORTER  Thank you.

MR DAVIS. It's page 8.

MR. LUEBBERT: On page 8, | think you're
referring to partitioning into two groups, but | don't
think the two groups are necessarily 50 percent. It
will just be a controlled and a test group.

COW SSI ONER HALL: That nmkes sense. So on

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

34



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

t he business DR program that is actually anticipated to
be sonething that will be bid into M SO?

MR DAVIS: That is correct, in terns of the
aggregate portfolio itself, yes.

COW SSI ONER HALL: And it would be bid into
M SO for both capacity and energy?

MR. DAVIS. R ght now !l think we're | ooking at
it on the basis of capacity only is ny recollection.
There nmay be sonme energy benefits associated with tines
we call it but right nowit's nostly capacity based
progr am

COW SSI ONER HALL: Okay. Next line of
questions is |'mwondering if sonmeone can wal k ne
t hr ough Appendi x C which is the avoi ded costs.

MR. DAVIS: Appendix Cis basically a
reflection of the sane avoided costs that were used in
t he Conpany's 2017 integrated resource plan. W just
have colums of the individual conponents that are
pretty normal for what we | ook at which is the avoi ded
energy.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Well, that | understand.
But go to avoi ded capacity and explain to ne.

MR. DAVIS: Avoided capacity is really about
what | would call maybe avoi ded generation capacity. So

the capacity of generation resources to neet peak denmand

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 35
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

requi renments whereas avoi ded - -

COWMM SSI ONER HALL: How does that result in
actual savings? Howis that an avoided cost if it's a
plant that is up and running that -- well, it nmay not be
runni ng but ratepayers are payi ng depreciation on it.
How i s that an avoi ded cost?

MR. DAVIS: Sure. Wll, because we bid -- W
put all of our load in the market. So we have to buy
capacity to neet those | oad requirenments. By having
| ower | oad, we have |ower requirenents to buy capacity.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Ckay. So by "capacity,"
you are referring to the capacity market?

MR. DAVIS. That's correct.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Ckay. Avoided
transm ssi on?

MR. DAVIS: Avoided transm ssion is an
estimate of the avoi ded i nvestnment needs in the
expansi on of the transm ssion systemover a | ong period
of time given the fact that we are reducing | oad so
there would be |l ess requirenents for transm ssion
infrastructure and the same with distribution.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Ckay. So on the

transm ssion, you're referring -- So that's transm ssion
that you will not need to build or at |east transm ssion
that you will not need to pay for?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

36



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

MR DAVIS: That's correct. |It's nostly about
the investnment in the infrastructure. |[It's nore about
the build requirenents.

COW SSI ONER HALL: It has nothing to do with
transm ssion lines that are already up and cost
allocated. W're tal king about new transm ssi on?

MR. DAVIS: That's correct. Sone of those
exi sting transm ssion costs are baked into the avoi ded
energy costs. Actually as we went through the case we
did find sonme transm ssion costs that were excluded from
t hat avoi ded energy cost that ultimately just were
included in ny testinony but aren't included in the
nunbers here.

COWMM SSI ONER HALL: And that's actually where
| was confused because if we're tal ki ng about
transm ssion lines already built, transm ssion |lines
that are already cost allocated, Ameren custoners using
| ess energy doesn't reduce what all Aneren custoners
have to pay for that transm ssion line. So |I'm confused
as to where the avoi ded transm ssion costs are.

MR. DAVIS: That's why that avoi ded
transm ssion cost that you see separated out is about
investnent in the infrastructure.

COWMM SSI ONER HALL: I n new infrastructure?

MR. DAVIS. That's correct. The avoi ded

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

37



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

transm ssi on expense that we may get fromlet's say

M SO, for exanple, to the extent our load is | ower than
it otherw se would be, then our allocation percent would
go down.

COW SSI ONER HALL: But not on MVPs. Wi ch
transm ssion projects are you tal ki ng about ?

MR DAVIS: Well, I'"'mjust tal king about maybe
i ke | oad | osses, transm ssion | osses, sone things |ike
t hat .

COW SSI ONER HALL: And then on avoi ded
distribution, it's the sanme concept that this would be
i nvestment that you do not need to make?

MR. DAVIS. That's correct.

COWMM SSI ONER HALL: Okay. | have a couple
nore questions about the | owinconme prograns. First of
all, I very nuch appreciate their inclusion in this
settl enment, but what | don't understand is are there
i ncreased incentives for, say, a thernostat or for
appliances, et cetera. Are there increased incentives
conpared to non | owincone custoners?

MR DAVIS. Yes, quite a bit increase.

COWMM SSI ONER HALL: Whiere is that expl ai ned?

MR DAVIS. Gve ne just a nonent. Just bear
with me. [I'mjust going to put together an exanple so

we can see the difference.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

38



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

l|"mlooking in particular at Appendix D. |'m
| ooki ng at page 4 and page 5 in particular. Now,
Appendi x D are the incentive ranges because as we get
closer to inplenentation we zero in on the exact
incentive we expect to offer. But even just |ooking at
t he ranges, you can see sone differences. And | just
was going to pick on one of the ones | saw first which
was the ductless air-conditioner.

COW SSI ONER HALL: I'msorry? You're in
Appendi x B?

MR MTTEN. D

MR DAVIS. D as in dog.

COWMM SSI ONER HALL: | apol ogi ze. Ckay.

MR. DAVIS. So for exanple, any neasure that
was on both lists we could ook at. | just happen to
pi ck ductless -- AC, which is ductless air-conditioner.

You see on page 4 you have a range of $100 to $800. So
our expected incentive will be in that range. But on
page 5, you have the sane neasures but with a different
range and you'll see there for the ductless AC 200 to
full cost. So in a lot of cases we'll see the incentive
come in a lot higher. Full cost isn't just increnental
cost. It may be the cost to install, which would

i nclude | abor as well.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Ckay. And then could you

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 39
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

explain to ne the multifamly | owincone progranf? |
understand trying to facilitate financing and one-stop
shopping, et cetera, et cetera, but what are the
i ncreased incentives there?

MR. DAVIS. Well, we're going through that.
In fact, we're largely redesigning that program because
it's a difficult market because you have the tenants
versus the landlord situation in terns of who pays the
energy cost. Part of it is dealing with that. The way
we anticipate this working is building packages of
savings which include lights all the way up to naybe
heati ng and cooli ng upgrades and provi de incentives nore
i ke a custom project so cents per kilowatt hour based
on how those packages are built up. So the nore savings
that the property owner may subscribe to the nore
i ncentives that that custoner would get.

| was | ooking at here really quickly to see
where we see that on here. For exanple, if you were to
| ook at page 6, page 6 is where you see sone of those
ranges and they change because, for exanple, |'m| ooking
at the HVAC neasure, which is about right in the mddle,
and you see a neasured incentive range of 5 cents to 30
cents a kilowatt hour. That's from a program design
standpoi nt for custoners that were doing heating and

cool ing upgrades that they woul d get a higher cents per

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

40



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

kil owatt hour for that type of project.

COWMM SSI ONER HALL: Okay. Next line of
guestions. Wat is Ameren going to be doing differently
in conjunction with Staff and the other parties as it
relates to the coordination of |IRP and MEEI A? |
understand from | ooking at sone testinony that that was
kind of an inportant issue. [It's an inportant issue at
least to nme. And | appreciate the interest in trying to
coordi nate those better, but | can't quite understand
what it is that has been agreed to.

MR DAVIS. | think it's going to happen in a
couple different ways, and it's going to start with our
new mar ket potential study. So we've sent out the
request for proposal for that already, but how we build
that plan up and the market research we do, nunber one,
is we're working as a collaborative to actually define
t he scope of what that primary market research is.
That's the nunber one way we'll be working differently
t oget her.

Even as we go through that going into the
i ntegrated resource plan we're going to build
alternative resource plans in a different way. Wat
we' ve done in the prior integrated resource plans is
take that portfolio fromour market potential study and

use that as an alternative resource plan. Wat you see

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 41
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

reflected in here as a way of doing that differently is
what we call the dynam cally optimzed portfolio. What
we're going to do is build new alternative resource

pl ans that build a demand-si de managenent portfolio from
bottom up based on resource needs in the capacity
position. That's a totally way of doing it. W're
going to have to work as a group as we start to build
those alternative resource plans probably in early 2020
to figure out exactly what that neans and how we're
going to do it. |It's going to be done in a couple
different ways. W haven't done it that way yet.

COW SSI ONER HALL: |Is that sonething that
other utilities in other states have been doing for
awhi | e?

MR. DAVIS: Not that |'m aware of.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Who is going to be doing
t he EMRV?

MR DAVIS: Right now we're in discussions
with a conpany called Opinion Dynamcs. W're working
t hrough exactly who's going to do it. W' re going
t hrough that process as we work towards approval and
execution of the plan.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Does the stipul ation
require a third-party i ndependent EMV?

MR, DAVIS: | don't think the stipulation

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 42
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

does. | think the Conm ssion rul es do.
COW SSI ONER HALL: | thought that there was
at sone point there was -- that was a contested i ssue as

to whether or not Aneren could do it itself or whether
it needed a third party.

MR MTTEN:. | believe the stipulation calls
for coll aboration on inprovenents in the EM&V process
goi ng forward.

MR. DAVIS:. Maybe, Conm ssioner Hall, you're
t al ki ng about the cost effectiveness anal ysis?

COWMM SSI ONER HALL:  Uh- huh.

MR, DAVIS: Is that in particular again? W
woul d expect that to go through Opinion Dynam cs. They
may deci de to subcontract that out, but actually we're
going to al so have that done by our evaluator for
program year 2018 as wel | .

COW SSI ONER HALL: | think ny | ast question
for the Conpany, which is a question |I'l|l al so be asking
the Staff and maybe sone of the other parties as well,
and | believe that you alluded to this in your opening,
but can you explain to ne how this stipulated program --
stipulated-to programis beneficial to all custonmers,
even those custoners who are not taking advantage of the
prograns?

MR M TTEN: | can. First of all, let ne talk

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

43



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

about the direct benefits. W believe based upon the
data that we've anal yzed that since | believe 2009
approximately 70 percent of Ameren M ssouri's custoners
have participated in one or nore of its energy

ef ficiency prograns.

As far as the other custoners are concerned,
they benefit in a nunber of ways. First of all, to the
extent we're able to defer investnent in generation and
in transm ssion and distribution, those i nvestnents are
not going to show up in the rate base that's used to set
rates. So the rates for custoners would be | ower than
t hey ot herwi se woul d be.

| think M. Davis nentioned a nonent ago in
ternms of what we would have to buy fromMSO in terns of
capacity and actual energy. To the extent our needs in
t hose areas are reduced, all custonmers would benefit
fromthat |ower |evel of expense as well.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Aneren is |ong on
capacity. So in the capacity market it currently makes
noney. So is the assunption that it will nmake nore
nmoney and that's the benefit at | east on generation?

MR, DAVIS. In the short term that is
correct. In terns of Ameren naking nore noney, it's
reduci ng costs to custonmers that what happens, but

really what we saw is also that these prograns

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

44



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

especially wth the focus on long-Ilived neasures which
is in the agreenent and in the earnings opportunity
performance netrics that the prograns will al so

i nfluence the future capacity needs and in addition

i npact the investnment and transm ssion and distribution
over the long term

COW SSI ONER HALL: The last tinme Ameren was
before this Commi ssion with regards to MEEIA, and there
was an order issued by the Comm ssion, the Conm ssion
made it very clear that there needed to be a reduction
i n supply-side investnent connected to any kind of
performance incentive.

| don't see that the parties have taken that
to heart in the settlenment, or am| m ssing sonething?

MR MTTEN. There isn't a specific reduction
in supply side that's included as part of the
stipul ati on, no.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Does soneone want to spin
that in a way that is of sone value to the stipul ation?
| appreciate the honesty, though, | nust say.

MR, DAVIS: Conmm ssioner Hall, | just wanted
toreiterate a point I nmade earlier which was in the
earni ngs opportunity performance netrics, we have one of
the netrics is very heavily wei ghted towards the peak

demand savings on long-life nmeasures, specifically

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

45



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

nmeasures of 15 years or nore and the belief was that
focusing on those neasures increases the |ikelihood of
the i nmpact on future investnent, specifically in
generation resources.

MR MTTEN. | would also add that | think the
parties are in agreenent that there are benefits to al
custoners based upon the plan that's being proposed in
the stipulation even though there is not a specific
reduction in supply-side resources.

MR, LUEBBERT: This is J Luebbert. Just to
add on to that, | think the agreenent that we nade
regardi ng col | aboration with demand response over the
long termal so goes toward that deferral of the
suppl y-side resource. And just to echo what Bill said,
focusing on those long-term assets as far as the
earni ngs opportunity and the program design went a | ong
way as wel |l .

COW SSI ONER HALL: GCkay. | have no further
guestions. Thank you.

MR, HYMAN: If | may, Comm ssioner. | think
-- sorry, Martin Hyman.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Can you naybe cone forward,
M. Hyman, so the -- Thank you.

MR. HYMAN: Get to sit next to Bill. | think

fromthe Division's perspective there are a nunber of

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 46
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

benefits to all custonmers. The first and nost obvious
bei ng those avoided costs both in ternms of the
short-term avoi ded capacity and energy paynents as wel |
as those long-termdeferrals or reductions in

i nvestnments. There are a nunber of others that | would
point to that maybe aren't directly quantified here such
as giving custoners better control over their bills, the
ability to participate in these prograns. They added
planning flexibility for the utility.

DSM prograns give the utility the ability to
nore reasonably | ook at things such as early generation
retirenents, which was sonething that you see in their
IRP filing. They |ooked at sone scenarios with Meranec,
|"msure |I'mbutchering that, retiring a few years
earlier in conjunction wwth the RAP-Ievel portfolio.

And then there are just all of the non energy benefits
that are there as well such as reduced em ssions. So
that from our perspective there are a | ot of benefits to
all custoners.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Are there any other responses
to the Conmi ssion question at this point? M. D etrich?

M5. DIETRICH: Natelle Dietrich, Conmm ssion
Staff. | would al so add, Comm ssioner Hall, that for
Staff one of the key provisions was the reduction for

nost of the prograns fromsix years to three years which

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

a7



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

all ows the Comm ssion to reviewall this in a nore
timely manner recognizing the rapidly changing industry
and t echnol ogy.

JUDGE DI PPELL: M. Marke or Dr. Marke?

DR. MARKE: GCeoff Marke, OPC, G e-o-f-f.
Thank you. One thing that | would add is | think there
is benefit in not having to start or cease a programin
its entirety. So the fact that we are conti nui ng
prograns we're obviously operating in a dynanm c world,

t hings are changing, and |I think there's a recognition
that when we revisit the IRP in a couple years that we
m ght be seeing sonething very different. The
opportunity to nove forward with a demand response in
any different manner, perhaps nore aggressively, would
be easier given the fact that we've got prograns in

pl ace as opposed to having to start from scratch.

JUDCGE DI PPELL: M. Coffman?

MR. COFFMAN.  Just one nore point of
clarification. At least | hope it is. This is really
nore in response, | guess, to Comm ssioner Hall's
initial question about the |owinconme prograns. |It's
our interpretation of the stipulation that while it
preapproves the | owincone prograns in the origina
application for a period of six years, it would not

precl ude this Conmm ssion nor preclude parties from

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

48



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

proposi ng addi tional |owincone prograns three years
fromnowin the case that will be filed in 2021. W
believe it's very inportant that the Conm ssion review
this and that there's public accountability at |east
every three years. So that's very inportant to us and
the new tracki ng which Aneren has been so good to work
Wth us on to track the inpact on |lowinconme famlies
over the next three years we hope to bring back to the
Commi ssion and show in some graphic ways in three years
and hopefully that will guide decisions at that point.
| just want to nmake it clear that at |east as far as we
understand, if soneone el se di sagrees they can speak up
later, but it's our understanding that there would be an
opportunity in three years to | ook at the | owincone
prograns. \Wile these particular prograns would be
going on for six years, there is the opportunity to | ook
at new or different prograns as well in three years.

MR. M TTEN. The Conpany concurs with
M. Coffman's interpretation.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Are there any other questions
for Areren at this specific tinme fromthe Conm ssioners?

Thank you, M. Mtten.

Wuld Staff |ike to nake any presentation or
add any comments about the stipul ation?

MR, THOMPSON: | don't have a presentation,

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 49
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

Judge. | can sinply say that Staff opposed the Aneren
application initially as is reflected by Staff's
extensive rebuttal report; but through negotiation,
Staff has signed onto the stipulation and agreenent
because Staff's concerns have been addressed.

Attached to the stipulation is a revised
report, which is frankly a conplete rewite of the
original proposal. Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you. Conm ssioners,
were there any questions for Staff at this point?
Conmi ssi oner Hall?

COW SSI ONER HALL: Thank you. M. Thonpson,
you say that Staff's concerns were conpletely addressed
in the stipulation?

MR. THOMPSON: | don't think | said
conpletely. | think | said that they were addressed to
the point where Staff was able to join in the
stipul ati on and support the program

COW SSI ONER HALL: Can you explain to ne how
the stipul ati on addressed the concern raised in
M. Luebbert's testinony and Ms. Dietrich's testinony
and in the rebuttal, in Staff's rebuttal report
concerning avoi ded cost estimates related to supply-side
resources?

MR THOWSON: | believe M. Luebbert can

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

50



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

address that for you, M. Comm ssioner.

MR. LUEBBERT: J Luebbert, PSC Staff.
Specific question about the avoided capacity cost, is
t hat ?

COW SSI ONER HALL:  Yes.

MR. LUEBBERT: GCkay. So Staff recognizes that
there is potential revenues to be gained from-- due to
Aneren's participation in M SO because of the capacity
mar ket .

COW SSI ONER HALL: And you were unaware of
t hat before?

MR. LUEBBERT: No, | wasn't unaware of it, but
t he assunption that there's an avoided cost to ne is
slightly different than a m ssed opportunity for
revenue. There is a benefit there. And through, if you
read Matt M chels' surrebuttal testinony, their
mar ket - based approach does seemto be reasonabl e because
of that avoided -- or that potential revenue.

COW SSI ONER HALL: So are you saying, in
essence, that Staff was persuaded by the Conpany on this
I ssue or was there sonething that was changed in the
stipulation to address your concern?

MR, LUEBBERT: 1'd say -- | don't think
there's anything in the stipulation that changes ny

position on that. It was nore so the market provision

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

51



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

section of the rule that | guess fromny perspective |
wasn't looking at it fromthat perspective in rebuttal
t esti nony.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Do you believe that the
performance incentive is connected to a reduction in
suppl y-si de i nvest nent?

MR. LUEBBERT: There is -- Through the program
design | ooking at those long-termor |ong-Ilived neasures
and really driving the investnent towards those, there
i s nodel ed a supply-side deferral.

COW SSI ONER HALL: |I'm | ooking at the seven
netrics used in the earnings opportunities. Can you
point out to ne where that is?

MR. LUEBBERT: Gve ne just a nonent. You're
| ooki ng at Appendi x N?

COW SSI ONER HALL: Actually I'm 1 ooking at
t he revi sed plan.

VR. LUEBBERT: | don't have that in front of

COW SSI ONER HALL: 1'11 | ook wherever you
tell me to | ook

MR. LUEBBERT: Okay. |If you |ook at Appendi x
N for the portfolio |evel.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Appendix Nto the

stipul ati on?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 52
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

MR. LUEBBERT: Yes.
COW SSI ONER HALL: N?
MR, LUEBBERT: N as in Nancy. It's an Excel

file.
COW SSI ONER HALL: | don't have that.
Explain it tonme. | don't have it in front of ne.
MR. LUEBBERT: | can give you a copy.

COW SSI ONER HALL: You might need it to
explain it to ne.

MR, LUEBBERT: So the final three rows in
that, | guess three of the final four because there's a
total line, are energy efficiency coincident negawatts
for those neasures with lives between 10 and 14 years.
The next row down are the energy efficiency coincident
megawatt reduction for nmeasures with 15 years and | onger
lives. And those are evaluated either in the final year
of that nmeasure life or in the 15th year dependi ng on
whi ch category that falls under. And then that fina
nmetric would be the denmand response negawatt reducti ons,
which as | said earlier the discussion toward havi ng
sone sort of understanding on how to continue demand
response other than just in three-year segnents, that
woul d also lead to a further deferral of a supply-side
i nvest nent potentially.

COW SSI ONER HALL: So it's an indirect

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

53



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

relation to a deferral of a supply-side investnent.
It's not an actual deferral of a supply-side investnent.
|"mnot critical because of that distinction, because |
don't know how you woul d actually design it the way |I'm
describing. So it seens |like what you're doing and what
the parties have agreed to is an attenpt to conply with
the Comm ssion's prior order that there has to be a
connection to a supply-side -- to a reduction in
suppl y-si de investnent wi thout actually doing it
directly.

MR, LUEBBERT: Let ne clarify.

COWM SSI ONER HALL: Does that make sense to
you because |I'mnot sure it nade sense to ne.

MR, LUEBBERT: | think |I understand but let ne
clarify. Wat you're -- | think the scenario that
you' re di scussi ng where you woul d defer an actua
suppl y-si de investnment would be if you were to need a
suppl y-si de i nvestnent today.

COW SSI ONER HALL: O retire sonething early.

MR. LUEBBERT: Right. And in this scenario,
t hi nk yes, your assunption is right that we're saying
there's a potential supply-side investnent at a given
date in the future and that would be deferred. So you
woul d essentially avoid that investnent.

COWM SSI ONER HALL: My nenory is that this

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 54
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

pl an includes retiring one facility two years early, is
that correct, from36 to 347

MR, LUEBBERT: It would be avoiding -- |
believe it's avoiding investnment of a conbined cycle
unit. The assunption for the retirenent date | believe
remai ned the sane between the base plan and the MEEI A
pl an.

MR. DAVIS: Conmm ssioner Hall, if | may. Just
t hi nki ng about your question and the way we' ve anal yzed
it, fromthe testinony | provided nost of that analysis
was based on the six-year plan. One of the things we
explored quite a bit at |east when we were | ooking at a
si x-year plan and successive MEEI A plans was the fact
that they all contribute to deferrals of those
suppl y-si de resources, and at |east fromny perspective
there's one of the things we were discussing in
testinmony i s about how you attribute those deferrals to
a particular MEEIA plan. So for exanple, this --

COW SSI ONER HALL: That's the relay netaphor
that you used, right?

MR. DAVIS: That's correct. So this
particul ar exanple we're tal king about a three-year plan
and with the focus on 15-year life, this plan, and |
don't think we actually did the alternative resource

plan for just the three-year plan. So it may have

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 55
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

deferred that 2034 conbi ned cycle plan, you know, two
years sonething in that tinme fromyear, tw years. Part
of the reason why | think you see kind of that indirect
connection is that wwth the energy efficiency portfolios
fromthe past and even noving forward that it's the
continuation and sustained investnent in energy
efficiency that really is what acconplishes those
deferral s and maxi m zes that deferral benefit.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Ckay. Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you. Are there any
ot her Comm ssi oner questions for Staff at this tinme?

Al right then. Ofice of Public Counsel, did you have
anything you would like to add at this tine?

MR. WLLIAMS: No, | do not, but Dr. Marke is
avai |l abl e shoul d the Comm ssi on have any further
guestions of him

JUDGE DI PPELL: Are there additional questions
for the Ofice of the Public Counsel? Conm ssioner
Hal | ?

COW SSI ONER HALL: Probably just a few \Wat
did OPC get out of the stipulation?

DR. MARKE: | think in terns of the
stipulation we were largely in alignment with Staff
t hroughout. W relied on Staff's analysis quite a bit.

In ternms of specific provisions, it was a priority for

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

56



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

us that the earnings opportunity be reduced, we believe
that was, to a |level we were confortable with

We had sone productive conversations in terns
of EM&V noving forward that | think that we've got a
col l ective understandi ng. Wen you're tal king about
nmoney this large and wth the understandi ng that MEElIA
IS an ongoi ng process, there's a pre-stage, continuous
stage and a future stage. W're still dealing with
MEEI A Cycle 2. W're in MEEIA Cycle 3. Al nost
i mmedi ately they're going to be planning for MEEIA Cycle
4.

Al l of those interdependencies mattered and we
felt Iike we made progress along those lines. W had a
specific carved out request regarding prepay and it
being treated not as a MEEI A neasure or a program for
future consideration. And | believe its Section 9 on
the stipulation that speaks to that.

| think the focus on denmand response and
| ong-1ived neasures, again you ve heard this a | ot,
about 15 years, but that is the trend that you're seeing
inalot of utilities. You' re seeing, quote, unquote,
deeper savings that are being realized and that woul d be
reflected and it's reflected in the earnings
opportunity.

We very nmuch support the | owincone prograns.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

57



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

W feel like it's a very positive direction, and |I'm
very optim stic about Consunmers Council's request which
i ncl uded an energy efficiency equity based line, a
concept pioneered by Dr. Tony Reanes out of the
Uni versity of Mchigan. Dr. Reanes had previously done
work on the Gty of Kansas City that |ooked at energy
efficiency adoption rates across zip codes and i ncone
cl asses.

W feel like being able to visualize that just
i ke on a GPS mapping | evel we'd have a better
under standi ng of really acconplishing what you were
tal ki ng about before which is getting the savings for
all custoners and ensuring that. R ght nowit's always
been a concern that the energy efficiency prograns have
a degree potentially of overaggressive nature because a
| ot of people don't have that up-front capital to adopt
t hose neasures.

So we're hoping that that will shed sone new
[ight and nove forward with the | RP process.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Was Public Counsel pushing
for a reduction in program costs?

DR, MARKE: Initially we were | argely agai nst
the programas it was initially designed. W felt -- |
think at a very, very high |level we were very skeptica

about six years -- the six-year program And we reached

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

58



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

out to feedback fromoutside parties and nationally
recogni zed groups. ACEEE cones to m nd and whet her or
not six years nmade sense. The response that we
overwhel m ng got was no, that we needed -- you needed to
be able to be flexible and a | ot can happen in three
years so could we be in a position where if the market
fundanental | y changes and we need to be nore aggressive,
absol utely, but the concern there was being | ocked into
six years wasn't good. D d we nove for a | ower budget?
Ve did.

And again, | believe that's largely -- and
that's largely borne out by I would argue allocating
t hose costs towards those long-1ife neasures as opposed
to lighting nmeasures or the shorter |ife neasures.
That's a net win fromour perspective.

COW SSI ONER HALL:  Thank you.

DR. MARKE: Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Any other questions for Public
Counsel ? |Is there anything further fromthe Consuners
Council? M. Coffman?

MR. COFFMAN:  Not at this tinme. W support
the stipulation and feel like it addresses all of our
issues. We're very happy with it.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Were there any questions for
M. Coffman? Kansas City Power & Light, anything to

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

59



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

add?

MR. FI SCHER: Judge, we have no opening
statenment. | would just say that we are a nonsignatory
but are pleased to see the efforts of the parties to
resolve the issues in this case and I'll leave it at
t hat .

JUDGE DI PPELL: Anything for M. Fischer?

COW SSI ONER HALL: If M. Caisley was here
maybe -- |If M. Caisley was here maybe but no, no
guesti ons.

MR, FI SCHER (Okay. Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Division of Energy?

MR. LANAHAN: Yes, Your Honor. As stated, the
Di vision of Energy supports this stip, and I'll defer to
M. Hyman to provide sone nore el aboration into the
reasons why.

MR. HYMAN: Thank you. | think there are a
nunber of policy goals that were acconplished with the
stipulation that got us to the point where we were
willing to sign on. The MEEIA funding level is
I ncreased over Cycle 2 and thus | owincone progranms wl
run for six years in Cycle 3 to enabl e deeper savings.
Anot her inportant point for us, and Ms. Epperson can
speak to this nore if needed, is that CHP will continue

to be an eligi ble neasure under the business custom

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

60



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

program and Aneren has al so agreed to notify us of
custoners that are interested in CHP, or conbined heat
and power, excuse ne.

There's going to be support fromthe Conpany
for both a circuit rider program and buil di ng operator
certification training.

Crcuit rider, if you're not famliar wth it,
is basically sonmeone who woul d go around the Aneren
territory and help local building officials, builders,
et cetera, with code conpliance. This grew out of a
study that we did in conjunction with the M dwest Energy
Efficiency Alliance, the other MEEA, and Pacific
Nort hwest National Labs that found a surprising rate of
nonconpl i ance on a nunber of neasures in the new
residential construction sector.

And then buil ding operator certification
training, or BOC, is basically what it sounds I|ike.
Hel pi ng those who are in charge of building operations
and mai ntenance run nore efficiently. The stipulation
| astly includes a nechani sm where stakehol ders will get
t oget her and di scuss new savi ngs opportunities kind of
i ke howwe had in Cycle 2. W were pleased wth that
and the outcones of that.

We' re hopeful that stakehol ders can work

towards inplenenting additional neasures and prograns in

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

61



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

order to pursue all cost effective savings under the
MEEI A statute. That was nostly what | had.

JUDCGE DI PPELL: Thank you. Are there
Conmi ssi oner questions for M. Hyman?

COW SSI ONER HALL: No questions. Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you, M. Hyman.

Is there anything el se from Nati onal Housing
Trust and Tower G ove?

MR. LINHARES: Yeah, just briefly, Judge. |
woul d just like to say -- coment specifically on the
| ow-income nmultifamly program which nyself and ny
clients have been able to work with the Conpany very
cl osely over a nunber of nonths. This programreally
represents an affirmati on of the success of the
multifamly programin Cycle 2 and an expansion on that.

There's a nunber of things that make us really
confident that this programw /||l be nore successful and
will be able to acconplish the goals because it is a
hefty expansi on over the Cycle 2 program Sone of those
things are that we are really going to be doubling down
on the one-stop shop approach here.

The Conpany is going to be able to, and you
can see this in the report, the description of the
multifamly program The Conpany is going to be able to

do everything fromhiring, suggesting and hiring

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

62



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

contractors for the building owers and property
managers, figuring out the financing, packaging all of
the avail able rebates for themso they don't have to
apply separately and have it be confusing. W think
this is just really going to streamine the delivery of
the programfor this segnent of custoners that need it
t he nost and have been traditionally |eft out of

ef ficiency prograns.

And then the last part that | wll highlight,
whi ch has al ready been nentioned, but in the earnings
opportunity portion of this filing there's a specific
termfor the multifamly -- the | owincone progranms in
general and the multifam |y program specific where we're
really going after deep savings for each building. So
t he Conpany specifically incentivized to achieve a high
per cent age of savings per participating custoner. This
gets us beyond direct install |ight bulbs and faucet
aerators. W're going to be really working on building
envel ope and appliance replacenent. This is where you
get deep savings and you can make a real difference in
tenants and buil di ng perfornmance.

We fully support the stipulation. W really
-- W're happy to work with the Conpany cl osely on that
program |'d be happy to answer any questions on that.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Are there any questions for

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

63



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

Nati onal Housing Trust and Tower G ove Nei ghborhood
Communi ty Devel opnent Cor poration?

COW SSI ONER HALL: No questions. Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: All right. Thank you. |Is
there anything from Renew M ssouri ?

MR. OPITZ: Thank you, Judge. [|'ll just say
that Renew M ssouri supports the stipulation and was a
signatory to it. Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Any questions fromthe
Commi ssi oners?

COMWM SSI ONER HALL: No questi ons.

JUDGE DI PPELL: 1Is there any other party that
woul d li ke to make any final remarks?

Seeing none. |Is there anything further from
t he Comm ssion? Conmm ssioner Hall?

COW SSI ONER HALL: Very briefly. | want to

congratul ate the parties for putting this together. |

think this is a trenendous agreenent. | think there's a

nunber of extrenely val uabl e conmponents. The demand
response programis excellent. The |owinconme prograns
are excellent. Connecting the IRP better with MEEI A
going forward is | ong overdue.

| personally wsh there had been a little bit
nore of a focus on a reduction in supply-side investnent

tied to the perfornmance incentive, but | understand the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

64



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

difficulty in doing that and appreciate the parties
attenpt to conply with that concern raised in the
Commi ssion's prior order. So | fully anticipate
supporting approval of the stipulation and again
congratul ate the parties for putting it together.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Anything further fromthe

Commi ssion? Al right. Then | believe that that wll

concl ude our presentation today and we can go off the

record. Thank you all very nuch.

(O f the record.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

65



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640,
Certified Court Reporter with the firmof Tiger Court
Reporting, LLC, within the State of M ssouri, do hereby
certify that I was personally present at the proceedi ngs
had in the above-entitled cause at the tinme and pl ace
set forth in the caption sheet thereof; that | then and
there took down in Stenotype the proceedi ngs had; and
that the foregoing is a full, true and correct
transcript of such Stenotype notes so nade at such tine

and pl ace.

)("/2/ /)

Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

66



EO 2018- 0211 Vol .

I Il ndex:

$100. . anal yses

$

$100 39:17
$195 28:3
$219 31:24
$32 28:4

$324 31:23
$800 39:17

1 30:2

10 53:13

11 23:19

115 28:22,23
12 29:20

125 28:21

14 33:1253:13

15 27:21 46:1 53:15
57:20

15-year 55:23
150 23:14
15th 53:17

2 57:960:21 61:22
20 28:17

200 39:20

2009 44:2

2016 29:10

2017 31:2 35:17
2018 19:329:10 43:16

2019 24:25 25:2 31:3,
21

2019-2021 29:3
2020 30:2,12 42:8

2021 24:2529:17 31:3
49:2

2024 25:2
2034 56:1
28 19:3

3

3 24:20 57:9 60:22
30 40:22

301 21:10

31 30:25

312 19:25

34 28:255:2

36 55:2

360 20:11

3rd 19:6

4

4 23:839:2,1757:11

5

5 28:19,24 39:2,19
40:22

50 33:15,17,21 34:3,
14,23

6 40:19
65102 20:1,12 21:12
680 21:11

7,000 33:10,11
70 44:3
75 23:21

8 34:20,21

9 31:857:16

A

ability 47:8,10
absolutely 59:8

AC 39:16,20
accompanied 28:11
accomplished 60:18
accomplishes 56:7

accomplishing
58:11

accountability 49:4
ACEEE 59:2
achieve 27:25
achieved 27:18
actions 29:22

actual 28:16 36:3
44:15 54:2,16

add 46:5,11 47:23
48:6 49:24 56:13 60:1

added 25:6 47:8

addition 25:7 27:15
45:4

additional 28:19
29:25 30:1,13 32:6
49:1 56:17 61:25

address 21:1051:1,
22

addressed 50:5,13,
16,20

addresses 59:22

administer 32:15

adopt 58:16
adopting 31:18
adoption 58:7
advantage 43:23
affect 30:19
aggregate 35:4
aggregator 29:11
aggressive 59:7
aggressively 48:14
agree 29:14

agreed 25:19 28:1,13
41:1054:6 61:1

agreement 22:23
24:7 25:8 31:11 45:2
46:6,11 50:4

ahead 19:222:13,17

air-conditioner 39:8,
16

alignment 56:23
Alliance 61:12
allocated 37:6,17
allocating 59:12
allocation 38:3
allowed 19:8 26:1
alluded 43:20

alternative 30:11
41:22,25 42:3,8 55:24

Ameren 19:6,22,24
22:18,24 23:1,7 24:9
25:24 26:18 28:5,7
29:1,17 30:10,21
31:13,21 37:17,18
41:3 43:4 44:3,18,23
45:7 49:6,21 50:1
61:1,8

Ameren's 51:8
amount 29:2

analyses 30:13

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EOC 2018- 0211 Mohdex:l anal ysis..collective

analysis 43:10 55:10
56:24

analyze 30:10
analyzed 44:2 55:9
Andrew 21:17
anticipate 33:6 40:10

anticipated 32:14
35:1

apologize 39:13
appearance 19:11,21

appearing 19:23
20:18 21:17

appendices 34:10

Appendix 35:14,15
39:1,3,10 52:15,22,24

appliances 38:19

application 23:8,20
25:16 48:24 50:2

approach 33:18
51:17

approval 23:7 28:19
29:20 30:25 32:3
42:21

approve 24:18
approved 22:2326:8

approximately 24:24
28:3 44:3

areas 44:16
argue 59:12
assets 46:15
Association 24:2

assumption 44:20
51:13 54:21 55:5

attached 24:22 50:6
attempt 54:6
attention 24:6
attorneys 19:19
attribute 55:17

Avenue 20:1
avoid 28:954:24

avoided 30:14 35:14,
16,19,22,23,24 36:1,3,
6,14,16,17 37:8,11,20,
21,25 38:1047:2,3
50:23 51:3,13,18

avoiding 55:3,4
aware 42:15
awhile 42:14

B

back 26:4 28:18 49:8
baked 37:8
base 44:1055:6

based 27:16 31:19
35:10 40:13 42:5 44:1
46:7 55:11 58:3

baseline 33:15,22

basically 35:1561:8,
17

basis 32:2 35:8
bear 38:23

begin 19:11,21 22:2,
17,18

beginning 31:10,21

behalf 19:23 20:19
21:5,10,17

belief 46:1
believed 25:25
beneficial 43:22

benefit 30:19 31:22
44:7,16,21 48:7 51:15
56:8

benefits 23:11 35:9
44:1 46:6 47:1,16,18

bid 35:2,536:7
Bill 46:14,24

bills 27:23 47:7

bit 38:2155:12 56:24
BOC 61:17

borne 59:12
bottom 42:5

Box 20:11

Brad 20:13 22:5
bring 24:549:8
brought 19:13
Brydon 19:25

budget 28:1,5,17,20
29:4 59:9

budgets 25:4

build 27:6,9 36:24
37:341:14,21 42:3,4,7

builders 61:9

building 40:10 61:5,
9,16,18

built 37:16 40:14

business 29:7,10
32:22 35:1 60:25

butchering 47:14
buy 36:8,10 44:14

C

Caisley 60:8,9

call 33:25 35:10,24
42:2

called 33:24 42:19
calls 43:6
cap 28:19,23,24

capacity 35:6,8,10,
22,23,24,25 36:9,10,
11,12 42:5 44:15,19
45:4 47:3 51:3,8

capital 58:16
Capitol 20:1

carved 57:14

case 19:522:23 23:2,
24 30:16 37:9 49:2
60:5

cases 26:939:21
category 53:18
cease 48:7

centric 29:8

cents 40:13,22,23,25
certification 61:6,16

cetera 38:19 40:3
61:10

change 40:20
changed 51:21
changing 48:2,10
charge 61:18
chart 33:7

CHP 60:24 61:2
circuit 61:5,7

City 20:1,11 21:3,11
58:6 59:25

clarification 48:19
clarify 54:11,15
classes 58:8
clear 45:1049:11
closer 39:4

code 61:10
codes 58:7

Coffman 20:25 48:17,
18 59:20,21,25

Coffman's 49:19
coincident 53:12,14

collaboration 43:7
46:12

collaborative 29:15,
18,25 41:16

collective 57:5

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EOC- 2018- 0211 Voll. ndiéx:

colums. .deferral s

columns 35:18

combined 55:456:1
61:2

comfort 29:8

comfortable 25:18
57:2

comments 49:24

Commission 20:5,7,
11,22 22:21 28:18
30:25 31:6,18 32:3
43:1 45:8,9 47:21,22
48:1,25 49:3,9 56:15

Commission's 24:5,
13 29:13 54:7

Commissioner
25:13,15 26:10,17,19,
25 27:14 32:6,7,8,9,
14,24 33:5,11,14 34:3,
8,9,25 35:5,12,21
36:2,11,14,22 37:4,14,
24 38:5,10,14,22 39:9,
13,25 41:2 42:12,16,
2343:2,9,11,17 44:18
45:7,18,21 46:18,20
47:23 48:20 50:11,12,
19 51:1,5,10,19 52:4,
11,16,20,24 53:2,5,8,
2554:12,19,25 55:8,
19 56:9,11,18,20
58:20 59:16 60:8

Commissioners
23:349:21 50:9

commits 29:24
committed 29:18

Community 21:18
24:2

company 19:6,24
23:12,15 27:24 29:24
30:24 42:19 43:18
49:18 51:2061:4

Company's 23:10,20
25:16 30:4,8,15 35:17

comparable 28:6

compared 33:16
38:20

complete 50:7
completely 50:13,16
compliance 61:10
comply 54:6
component 30:7
components 35:18

compromise 26:7
31:20

compromised 31:14
compromises 29:4

concept 33:15,21
38:1158:4

concern 50:20 51:22
58:14 59:8

concerned 44:6
concerns 50:5,13
concludes 32:4
concurs 49:18
conducted 23:19
confused 37:15,19

conjunction 41:4
47:1561:11

connected 45:11
52:5

connection 54:856:4
conscious 31:16

consideration 31:15
57:16

consisted 23:9
consistent 28:12
consisting 23:14
construction 61:15

Consumers 20:24
21:1 24:3 30:16 58:2
59:19

contact 21:6

contested 43:3

context 23:6
continuation 56:6

continue 27:6 31:20
53:21 60:24

continuing 48:8
continuous 57:7
contribute 55:14
control 28:14,25 47:7
controlled 34:1,24
conversations 57:3
cooling 40:12,25
coordinate 41:9
coordination 41:5
copy 537
Corporation 21:19

correct 27:232:12,13
35:336:13 37:1,7,25
38:13 44:23 55:2,21

cost 28:24 31:24,25
36:3,6 37:5,11,17,22
39:21,22,23 40:9
43:10 50:2351:3,13

costs 23:10 28:15,25
35:14,16 37:8,9,10,20
44:24 A47:2 58:21
59:13

Council 20:24 21:1,
22 24:3,4 30:17 59:20

Council's 58:2

counsel 20:17,19,23
22:16 23:25 56:12,18
58:20 59:19

couple 38:14 41:12
42:10 48:11

court 20:20 21:2,7,19,
2522:13 34:15,19

critical 54:3
custom 40:13 60:25
customer 30:9 40:16

customers 23:11
27:19 28:15 297
30:20 31:21,22 33:6,
16 34:1 37:17,18
38:20 40:24 43:22,23
44:3,6,11,16,24 46:7
47:1,7,19 58:13 61:2

cut 26:4 27:10

cycle 26:2155:4 56:1
57:9,10 60:21,22
61:22

D

d/b/a 19:6,24
data 30:22 44:2
date 54:23 55:5

Davis 20:4 22:4
26:16,18 27:2 32:19,
21 33:2,8,13,20 34:5,
11,20 35:3,7,15,23
36:7,13,16 37:1,7,21,
25 38:7,13,21,23
39:12,14 40:5 41:11
42:15,18,25 43:9,12
44:13,22 45:21 55:8,
21

dealing 40:957:8

December 24:25 25:2
30:24

decide 43:14
decision 31:16
decisions 49:10
deemed 31:1

deeper 25:957:22
60:22

Defense 21:2124:4

defer 26:16 32:19
44:8 54:16 60:14

deferral 46:1352:10
53:23 54:1,2 56:8

deferrals 47:4 55:14,
17 56:8

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EOC 2018- 0211 Mbéx: Idef erred. . expenditures

deferred 54:23 56:1
define 22:24 41:16
degree 58:15

demand 28:22 29:6,
16,22 30:9 32:10,22
33:24 34:2 35:25
45:25 46:12 48:13
53:19,21 57:18

demand-side 30:11
42:4

demographic 30:17
depending 53:17
depreciation 36:5
describing 54:5

design 40:23 46:16
52:8 54:4

designed 58:23
desire 20:22
desiring 30:23
detail 23:9
detailing 30:3
details 28:13 32:19
develop 26:2,24

Development 21:19
24:2

Dietrich 20:12 22:7,8
47:21,22

Dietrich's 50:21
difference 38:25
differences 39:6

differently 30:10
41:3,18 42:1

difficult 40:7

Dippell 19:2,920:2,7,
16,24 21:3,8,14,21
22:1,8,11 32:5,8 46:22
47:20 48:4,17 49:20
50:9 56:10,17 59:18,
24 60:7,12

direct 44:1
directed 26:11
direction 58:1
directly 47:6 54:10

disagreements
28:10

disagrees 49:12
discuss 61:21

discussed 24:21
29:12

discussing 54:16
55:16

discussion 30:4
53:20

discussions 29:15,
19 42:18

disincentive 28:25
distinction 54:3

distribution 30:14
36:21 38:11 44:9 45:5

Division 21:8,10,13
23:2560:12,14

Division's 46:25
docket 29:19 30:22
dockets 29:13
dog 39:12

drive 27:6

driving 52:9

DSM 47:10
ductless 39:8,16,20
due 51:7
dynamic 48:9
dynamically 42:2

Dynamics 42:19
43:13

E

earlier 45:22 47:15
53:20

early 42:847:1154:19
55:1

earnings 29:145:2,
2346:16 52:12 57:1,
23

easier 48:15

East 19:25

echo 46:14

effect 24:24 25:1,8
effectiveness 43:10

efficiency 19:8 25:1
30:7,19 31:19 44:5
53:12,14 56:4,7 58:3,
7,14 61:12

efficient 30:1
efficiently 61:19
effort 28:9

efforts 60:4
elaboration 60:15
electric 19:6,24 27:22
electricity 30:9
elements 28:14
eligible 60:25
eliminate 27:22

EM&V 31:2,4 42:17,
24 43:7 57:4

emissions 47:17
emphasize 24:6
enable 60:22

energy 19:821:8,10,
13 24:1,25 25:10
28:22,23 30:1,7,19
31:19 35:6,9,20 37:9,
11,18 40:9 44:4,15
47:3,16 53:12,14 56:4,

6 58:3,6,14 60:12,14
61:11

engage 29:14
England 19:25
enrolling 33:6
ensure 27:18 31:3,19
ensuring 58:13
entirety 48:8
entries 19:11,21
EO-2018-0211 19:5

Epperson 21:1322:6
60:23

equity 58:3
essence 51:20
essentially 54:24
estimate 31:22 36:17

estimates 30:14
50:23

evaluated 53:16
evaluator 43:15
event 33:25
events 33:24
evidently 25:18
exact 39:4

Excel 53:3
excluded 37:10
excuse 20:1361:3
excused 21:14,22
execution 42:22
exhaustive 23:20
existing 37:8
expansion 36:18
expect 39:543:13
expected 39:18

expenditures 28:16

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EOC 2018- 0211 Mohdex:l expense..imedi ately

expense 38:144:17
experts 19:18 20:2,14

explain 33:14 35:22
40:1 43:21 50:19 53:6,
9

explained 38:22
explaining 23:9
explore 29:15 30:1
explored 29:2155:12
expressed 26:3
extensive 50:3
extent 38:244:8,15

face 27:3
facilitate 40:2
facility 55:1

fact 36:19 40:6 48:8,
15 55:13

facts 24:5

falls 53:18
familiar 33:18 61:7
families 49:7
family 25:6
features 24:16
feedback 59:1
feel 58:1,959:22
felt 57:13 58:23
figure 42:9
figuring 33:16
file 29:19 30:2,22 53:4

filed 22:23 23:7,22,24
25:16 29:3 49:2

filing 19:7 23:8,12,17,
19 25:24 30:6,12,13,
15 31:13 47:13

final 53:10,11,16,18
Finally 31:5
financing 27:3 40:2
find 37:10

Fischer 21:5,6 60:2,7,
11

fits 30:4
five-month 23:18
flexibility 47:9
flexible 59:5

focus 25:945:155:23
57:18

focusing 46:2,15
Fortson 20:13 22:5

forward 27:24 43:8
46:22 48:13 56:5 57:4
58:19

found 61:13
frame 26:4,6
frankly 50:7
front 52:18 53:6

full 24:10 28:12 29:2
39:21,22

fully 24:9 28:11
fundamentally 59:7
funding 60:20
Furtherance 19:7

future 28:9 30:8 45:4
46:3 54:23 57:8,16

G

G-E-O-F-F 485
gained 51:7

generation 35:24,25
44:8,21 46:4 47:11

Geoff 48:5
give 19:14 38:23

47:10 52:14 53:7
giving 47:7
GMO 2145
goal 27:20,23
goals 60:18
Goeff 20:21

good 19:3 26:6 33:8
49:6 59:9

GPS 58:10
granted 21:15
graphic 49:9
grew 61:10

group 19:16 34:1,24
42:7

groups 34:22,2359:2
Grove 21:18
Groves 24:1

guess 32:10 48:20
52:1 53:11

guide 49:10

H

Hall 25:13,15 26:10,
17,19,25 27:14 32:7,8,
9,14,24 33:5,11,14
34:3,8,9,25 35:5,12,21
36:2,11,14,22 37:4,14,
24 38:5,10,14,22 39:9,
13,25 41:2 42:12,16,
2343:2,9,11,17 44:18
45:7,18,21 46:18
47:23 50:11,12,19
51:5,10,19 52:4,11,16,
20,24 53:2,5,8,25
54:12,19,25 55:8,19
56:9,19,20 58:20
59:16 60:8

Hall's 48:20
hallucinate 34:3
hands 22:9

happen 27:7,11 39:15
41:11 59:5

happening 27:13
happy 59:23
heard 57:19
heart 45:14

heat 61:2

heating 40:12,24
heavily 45:24
Helping 61:18
high 21:1158:24
high-level 22:22
higher 39:22 40:25
hire 32:17,18,21
hold 29:18,25 33:25
homes 25:6,7
honesty 45:20

Honor 19:23 21:9,16
22:20 32:4 60:13

hope 48:19 49:8
hopeful 61:24
hoping 58:18
hour 40:13,23 41:1

Housing 21:15,17
24:1

hundreds 23:9
HVAC 40:21

Hyman 21:12 22:6
46:20,21,23,24 60:15,
17

identified 31:8
identifies 31:5
identify 19:17 22:14

immediately 23:17
57:10

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EOC- 2018- 0211 Voll. ndiéx:

i mpact. .| owincone

impact 45:5 46:3 49:7

implement 19:7
25:11 317

implementation
26:1 394

implemented 29:16
implementing 61:25

important 25:21 41:7
49:3,5 60:23

improvements 43:7

incentive 39:3,5,18,
21 40:22 45:12 52:5

incentives 38:18,19
40:4,12,16

include 23:2530:13
39:24 40:11

included 30:11 37:12
45:16 58:3

includes 28:14 29:6
55:1 61:20

including 25:6 28:2
inclusion 38:16
income 26:558:7
incorporated 24:22
increase 28:17 38:21

increased 38:18,19
40:4 60:21

increases 27:21 46:2
incremental 39:22
Incrementals 33:11
independent 42:24
indirect 53:2556:3
individual 35:18
industry 48:2
influence 45:4

information 20:20,22
21:2,6,20,24 30:18

infrastructure 36:21

37:2,23,24

initial 48:21

initially 50:2 58:22,23
input 23:16

install 39:23
installed 29:9

integrated 30:5 35:17
41:21,23

intent 33:22

interdependencies
57:12

interest 26:20 41:8
interested 23:16 61:2
interesting 33:18

interpretation 48:22
49:19

investment 36:17
37:2,23 38:12 44:8
45:5,11 46:3 52:6,9
53:24 54:1,2,9,17,18,
22,24 55:4 56:6

investments 44:9
475

IRP 30:12 41:5 47:13
48:11 58:19

issue 41:7 43:351:21
issued 45:9

issues 24:8,11 27:3
29:21 30:23 31:12
59:23 60:5

items 19:15

James 21:6
Jane 21:1322:6

Jefferson 20:1,11
21:11

John 20:13,25 22:4

join 50:17

judge 19:2,1020:2,7,
9,16,24 21:3,8,14,21,
2322:1,8,11 25:14
27:17 32:5,8 46:22
47:20 48:4,17 49:20
50:1,9 56:10,17 59:18,
24 60:2,7,12

June 23:8 30:2 31:13

K

Kansas 21:358:6
59:25

KCPL 215
keeping 26:20
Kevin 20:9

key 24:16 28:14 30:7
47:24

kilowatt 40:13,23
41:1

kind 22:18 27:9 41:7
45:11 56:3 61:21

Kliethermes 20:14
22:5

labor 39:24
Labs 61:13

Lanahan 21:9,10
60:13

landlord 40:8
large 26:2457:6

largely 40:6 56:23
58:22 59:11,12

larger 26:2527:4
lastly 27:2061:20
latest 31:4
Law 19:10
lead 53:23

leave 60:5
led 24:7

level 44:17 52:2357:2
58:10,24 60:20

leverages 29:9

life 53:17 55:23 59:14
light 21:3 58:19 59:25
lighting 59:14
lights 40:11
likelihood 46:2
limited 28:21

lines 37:5,16 57:13
Linhares 21:16,17
lists 39:15

lives 53:13,16

load 36:8,9,10,19
38:2,8

local 61:9
locked 59:8

long 23:21 29:16,23
36:18 44:18 45:6
46:13,16

long-life 45:2559:13

long-lived 45:152:8
57:19

long-term 46:15 47:4
52:8

longer 25:10 26:2
27:553:15

looked 47:1358:6
losses 38:8

lot 39:21,22 47:18
57:19,21 58:16 59:5

low 26:5

low-income 24:25
25:4,7,11,20 26:7,12,
20 27:16 28:3 30:19
38:15,20 40:1 48:21,
2349:1,7,14 57:25

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EO- 2018- 0211 Vol .| hdex:

| ower. . obj ections

60:21

lower 36:10 38:2
44:11,17 59:9

Luebbert 20:13 22:5
34:13,17,21 46:10
50:25 51:2,6,12,23
52:7,14,18,22 53:1,3,
7,10 54:11,14,20 55:3

Luebbert's 50:21

M

made 25:24 27:5
31:13 45:10,22 46:11
54:13 57:13 59:3

maintain 29:22
maintenance 61:19

make 21:19 24:11,19
25:21 26:12 38:12
44:20 49:11,23 54:12

makes 34:25 44:19
making 19:11 44:23
management 42:4
manner 48:2,14
manual 31:1
mapping 58:10

March 24:25 25:1
31:21

Marke 20:21 22:5
48:4,5 56:14,22 58:22
59:17

market 26:21 30:4
36:8,12 40:7 41:13,15,
17,24 44:19 51:9,25
59:6

market-based 51:17

Martin 21:12 22:5
46:21

Matt 51:16
Matter 19:5
mattered 57:12

maximizes 56:8
meaningful 27:18
means 42:9

measure 39:14 40:21
53:17 57:15 60:25

measured 40:22

measures 39:19
45:1,25 46:1,2 52:8
53:13,15 57:19 58:17
59:13,14 61:14,25

measuring 34:1
MECG 21:14
mechanism 61:20
MEEA 61:12

MEEIA 19:8 22:24
23:8 24:9,20,21 26:9
28:11,16 30:15 31:3,7,
12 41:5 45:8 55:6,13,
18 57:6,9,10,15 60:20

MEEIA's 29:10
meet 30:8 35:25 36:9

meetings 29:21,25
30:3

megawatt 53:15,19
megawatts 53:12
memory 54:25

mentioned 26:22
44:13

Meramec 47:13
metaphor 55:19
meter 33:1,3
metric 53:19

metrics 27:16 28:20
45:3,23,24 52:12

Michael 21:9
Michels' 51:16
Michigan 58:5

microphone 22:14

middle 40:21
Midwest 61:11

million 28:4,5 31:23,
24

mind 59:2
minutes 22:21

MISO 35:2,6 38:2
44:14 51:8

missed 51:14
missing 45:14

Missouri 19:22,24
20:1,10,12,24 21:1,11,
13,22,24 22:24 23:1,7,
19 24:3,4 26:19 28:5,7
29:17 30:10,17,21
31:13

Missouri's 19:6 24:9
29:1 31:21 44:3

Mitten 19:23,25 20:3,
4 22:20 25:14,23
26:15 27:15 32:13,18
34:7 39:11 43:6,25
45:15 46:5 49:18,22

mobile 25:6
modeled 52:10

moment 38:23 44:13
52:14

money 44:20,21,23
57:6

monthly 27:22

months 23:16 28:3
29:20

morning 19:3 21:16

move 48:13 58:19
59:9

moving 56:557:4

multifamily 25:11
26:23 27:20 40:1

MVPS 38:5

N

Nancy 19:953:3

Natelle 20:12 22:7,8
47:22

Nathan 20:18

National 21:15,17,21
24:1,361:13

nationally 59:1
nature 19:18 58:15
necessarily 34:14,23

needed 43:545:10
59:4 60:24

negotiation 50:3
Neighborhood 24:2

Neighborhoods
21:18

net 31:22 59:15
non-ameren 23:19

non-unanimous
24:14

noncompliance
61:14

nonsignatory 60:3
normal 35:19
Northwest 61:13
note 23:15

notify 61:1
November 19:3

number 25:17 41:15,
18 44:7 46:25 47:5
60:18 61:14

numbers 37:13

O

objected 24:13

objections 26:3

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EO 2018- 0211 Vol ndéx:

obl i gat es. . prograns

obligates 30:10
obvious 47:1
offer 22:24 39:5

Office 20:11,16,19,23
23:2556:12,18

officials 61:9
on-the-record 19:4
one-stop 40:2
ongoing 57:7
OPC 48:556:21

opening 32:4 43:20
60:2

operating 48:9
operations 61:18
operator 61:5,16
Opinion 42:19 43:13
Opitz 21:23,24

opportunities 29:15
30:252:12 61:21

opportunity 24:11
29:2 45:2,23 46:16
48:13 49:14,16 51:14
57:1,24

oppose 31:17

opposed 24:14 27:7
32:12 48:16 50:1
59:13

optimistic 58:2
optimized 42:2
order 31:7 45:954:7

original 25:16,24
48:23 50:8

originally 28:5,8 29:3
outcomes 61:23
outline 24:16

overaggressive
58:15

overview 22:22 23:1

overwhelming 59:4

owner 40:15

P

Pacific 61:12
packages 40:10,14
pages 23:9,14,21

part 30:12,21 40:9
45:16 56:2

participants 32:25

participate 27:19
47:8

participated 44:4
participation 51:8

parties 23:2,16,19,24
24:10,12,17 25:17,24
26:3 27:25 28:18
29:14 31:22 32:2 41:4
43:19 45:13 46:6
48:25 54:6 59:1 60:4

parties' 31:9
partition 34:13
partitioning 34:22

party 24:13 30:23
31:16 43:5

past 56:5

pay 36:2537:19
paying 36:5
payments 47:3
pays 40:8

peak 35:2545:24
pending 29:13

people 19:16,17
33:23 58:16

percent 27:21 28:17,
20,21,22,23,24 33:15,
17,21 34:4,14,23 38:3
44:3

performance 27:15,
18,23 28:20,21 45:3,
12,23 52:5

period 23:18 25:2,18
27:6,13 28:6 29:3
36:18 48:24

permission 26:15

perspective 46:25
47:18 52:1,2 55:15
59:15

persuaded 51:20
pick 39:7,16
pioneered 58:4
pipeline 26:24
pipelines 27:6
place 24:8 48:16

plan 24:20,21 25:10
28:11,14 29:6 30:6
31:4,7,23 35:17 41:15,
21,25 42:22 46:7
52:17 55:1,6,7,11,13,
18,22,23,25 56:1

planning 30:8 47:9
57:10

plans 30:12 41:22,23
42:4,8 55:13

plant 36:4
pleased 60:4 61:22
pleases 22:21
podium 22:15

point 43:3 45:22 47:6,
21 48:18 49:10 50:10,
17 52:13 60:19,23

policy 60:18

portfolio 32:23 35:4
41:24 42:2,4 47:15
52:23

portfolios 56:4

position 42:6 51:25
59:6

positive 58:1
Post 20:11

potential 30:541:13,
24 51:7,18 54:22

potentially 53:24
58:15

power 21:359:25
61:3

pre-stage 57:7
preapproves 48:23
preceding 23:17
preclude 48:25
prepay 57:14

presentation 19:5,10
22:19 49:23,25

presiding 19:10
pretty 35:19
prevents 27:13
previously 58:5
primary 41:17
prior 26:9 41:23 54:7
priority 56:25
procedural 19:15

process 24:6,8 30:8
42:21 43:7 57:7 58:19

productive 57:3

program 26:12 278,
10,17 28:24 29:8,9,10,
11,12 31:2 32:10,11,
16,20,25 33:6,23 34:2
35:1,11 40:1,6,23
43:16,21,22 46:16
48:7 50:18 52:7 57:15
58:21,23,25 61:1,5

programs 22:24
24:19,23 25:1,5,7,8,
17,20,21,25 26:2,5,8,
2027:1,16 28:1,3,7,13
29:7,16 30:19 31:19
38:15 43:24 44:5,25
45:3 47:8,10,25 48:9,

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EO 2018- 0211 Vol .

Ihdex:

progress. . review

15,21,23 49:1,15,17
57:25 58:14 60:21
61:25

progress 57:13
project 40:13 41:1

projects 26:22,23
27:4,5 38:6

properties 27:21

property 27:17,21
40:15

proposal 23:10 24:9
41:14 50:8

proposed 24:20 28:2,
6,8 31:7 46:7

proposing 49:1

provide 22:22 23:6,
11 40:12 60:15

provided 20:20 21:24
55:10

provision 51:25

provisions 47:24
56:25

PSC 34:1751:2

public 20:10,16,19,
20,23 23:25 49:4
56:12,18 58:20 59:18

purpose 24:6 32:1
pushing 58:20
put 36:8 38:24

Q

guantified 47:6

guestion 22:1525:13
26:10,16 33:8 43:17,
18 47:21 48:21 51.:3
55:9

guestioning 20:6

guestions 20:22 23:3
32:6 35:13 38:15 41:3
46:19 49:20 50:10

56:11,16,17 59:18,24
60:10

Quick 25:13
quickly 40:17
quote 57:21

R

raise 22:9
raised 50:20

range 39:17,18,20
40:22

ranges 39:3,6 40:20
RAP-LEVEL 47:15
rapidly 48:2

rate 44:1061:13
ratepayers 36:5
rates 44:1158:7
rationale 31:9
reach 25:6
reached 31:1158:25
read 51:16
realized 57:22
Reames 58:4,5
reason 56:3
reasonable 51:17
reasons 60:16
rebuttal 50:3,22 52:2
recall 34:7
recognition 48:10
recognized 59:2
recognizes 51:6
recognizing 48:2
recollection 35:8

recommendations
29:22

record 19:3,15
redesigning 40:6
reduce 26:7 37:18

reduced 29:4 44:16
47:17 57:1

reduces 29:1
reducing 36:19 44:24

reduction 28:4 45:10,
15 46:9 47:24 52:5
53:15 54:8 58:21

reductions 47:4
53:19

referring 34:22
36:12,23

reflect 29:3 31:2

reflected 29:4 42:1
50:2 57:23

reflection 35:16
reflects 31:14
Regulatory 19:7,10
reiterate 45:22
related 50:23
relates 41:5
relation 54:1
relay 55:19
relevant 24:8 31:12
relied 56:24
remain 25:1,8
remained 55:6
remember 33:7
Renew 21:22,2324:4

report 23:21 29:20
30:2 34:11 50:3,7,22

reporter 20:21 21:2,7,
20,25 22:13 34:15,19

representatives
23:2

representing 21:1
represents 28:4

request 30:24 32:2
41:14 57:14 58:2

requested 30:17 31:9
require 42:24
required 28:18 33:2,3

requirements 36:1,9,
10,20 37:3

requires 30:24
research 41:15,17

residential 29:7,8
32:10,16,22,25 61:15

resolve 60:5

resource 30:5,12
31:25 35:17 41:21,22,
23,25 42:3,5,8 46:14
55:24

resources 21:2124:3
30:11 31:1 35:25 46:4,
9 50:24 55:15

response 29:6,16,23
32:11,22 33:24 46:12
48:13,20 53:19,22
57:18 59:3

responses 47:20
result 36:2
results 30:331:2,3,4
retail 32:11
retains 28:7
retire 54:19
retirement 55:5
retirements 47:12
retiring 47:14 55:1
revenue 51:15,18
revenues 51:7

review 23:20 31:12
48:1 49:3

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EOC- 2018- 02 1lIndkex ..

ilévi sed

.systematically

revised 24:21 28:11
50:6 52:17

revisit 48:11
rewrite 50:7
rider 61:5,7
Robin 20:14 22:4
Rogers 20:13 22:4
row 53:14

rows 53:10

rule 52:1

rules 24:13 28:16
31:6,7 43:1

run 32:21 60:22 61:19
running 36:4,5

Russ 26:22
Russell 19:25
S

savings 25:1027:7,9,
17,18,20,22 28:22,23
30:1 31:1 33:16 34:2
36:3 40:11,14 45:25
57:22 58:12 60:22
61:21

scenario 54:15,20
scenarios 47:13
schedules 23:15
scope 41:17
scratch 48:16
seated 22:12
section 52:157:16
sector 25:12 61:15
segments 53:22

sense 27:534:25
54:12,13 59:3

separated 37:22
Service 20:10

set 24:15 44:10

settlement 38:17
45:14

shed 58:18
shopping 40:3
short 44:22
short-term 47:3
shorter 59:14
show 44:10 49:9
shown 24:20,23
side 45:16

sigh 60:20
sighatories 31:15
sighatory 31:16
sighed 24:12 50:4
simply 50:1
single 25:6

Sit 46:24
situation 40:8

six-year 25:18,25
27:12 55:11,13 58:25

skeptical 58:24
slightly 51:14
slow 26:24
slower 27:1
smart 29:9 33:1,3
solution 31:14
sort 53:21
sought 23:16
sounds 61:17

speak 22:12 25:23
49:12 60:24

speaks 57:17

specific 24:19 45:15
46:8 49:21 51:3 56:25
57:14

specifically 45:25
46:3

specifics 23:5
spin 45:18
Spire 21:22
spirit 26:6 32:1

Staff 20:8,10 23:21,23
34:18 41:4 43:19
47:23,24 49:23 50:1,4,
10,17 51:2,6,20 56:11,
23

Staff's 50:2,5,13,22
56:24

stage 24:16 57:8

stakeholders 61:20,
24

stand 22:4
standpoint 40:24

start 27:10 32:10
41:12 42:7 48:7,16

started 19:12
starts 31:4

stated 60:13
statement 32:4 60:3
states 42:13

stip 60:14

stipulated 28:14 29:6
31:23 43:21

stipulated-to 43:22

stipulation 19:4
22:22 23:6 24:7,12,14,
15,17,21,23 25:4 28:2,
6,10,12,19,21 29:1,5,
24 30:9,21,24 31:5,8,
11,17,18 32:2,3 34:8
42:23,25 43:6 45:17,
19 46:8 48:22 49:24
50:4,6,14,18,20 51:22,
24 52:25 56:21,23
57:17 59:22 60:19
61:19

stipulation's 29:20
Street 21:11
stronger 25:9

study 30:5,18,23
41:13,24 61:11

style 29:11
subcontract 43:14
submitted 23:7
subscribe 40:15
successive 55:13
Suite 21:11
summarizing 29:21

summary 22:18
31:10

supplemented
23:12,22

supply 45:16

supply-side 45:11
46:9,14 50:23 52:6,10
53:2354:1,2,8,9,17,
18,22 55:15

support 30:13 50:18
57:2559:21 61:4

supported 23:22
supporting 23:15
supports 60:14

surprising 61:13

surrebuttal 23:13
51:16

survive 26:14
sustained 56:6
Swearengen 19:25
swearing 19:16 22:2
sworn 22:10,11
system 36:18
systematically 29:25

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

| ndex:

tabl e..years

T

table 31:2
tables 22:16
taking 43:23
talk 23:543:25
talked 19:14

talking 37:6,15 38:6,7
43:10 55:22 57:5
58:12

talks 34:13

target 29:2
targeting 33:10
targets 29:4

tariff 32:11,12
technical 19:18 31:1
technology 48:3
tenants 40:7

term 25:2529:17,23
44:22 45:6 46:13

terms 23:10 27:3
28:12 34:6 35:3 40:8
44:14,23 47:2 56:22,
2557:3

territory 61:9
test 31:24,25 34:24
testify 19:17 22:3

testimony 19:14
23:13,14,22,24 30:16
37:12 41:6 50:21
51:16 52:3 55:10,17

thermostat 33:4
38:18

thermostats 29:9
thing 48:6

things 27:4 38:8
47:11 48:10 55:11,16

thinking 33:9 55:9

third-party 42:24

Thompson 20:9,10
22:7 49:25 50:12,15,
25

thought 20:14 43:2
thoughtful 31:14,20

three-year 53:22
55:22,25

throughput 28:25
Tim 21:24

time 25:18 26:2,4,6
27:5,13 28:10 32:6
36:19 45:7 49:21 56:2,
11,13 59:21

timely 48:2
times 35:9
timing 30:3

today 19:4,13,19
20:3,5,12 21:12 54:18

Tony 58:4

topic 29:19
total 31:2553:12
totally 42:6
tough 27:23
Tower 21:18 24:1
track 49:7
tracking 49:6
training 61:6,17
transition 26:21

transmission 30:14
36:15,16,18,20,23,24
37:5,6,8,10,16,19,20,
22 38:1,6,8 44:9 455

treated 24:1557:15
trend 57:20
tripled 25:5

Trust 21:15,18 24:1
type 29:11 41:1

typically 27:7
U
Uh-huh 43:11

ultimately 24:7 37:11
unanimous 24:15
unaware 51:10,12
uncertainty 27:11
underlying 32:1

understand 35:21
38:17 40:2 41:6,9
49:12 54:14

understanding
25:15 49:1353:21
57:5,6 58:11

Union 19:6,24
unique 26:13 29:8
unit 55:5
University 58:5
unquote 57:21
up-front 58:16
updated 30:2531:1
upgrades 40:12,25
usage 30:17
utilities 42:1357:21
utility 31:24 47:9,10
utilized 30:15

\Y,

variance 28:24
versus 40:8
vetted 24:9
views 24:11

visualize 58:9

w

waivers 31:6,9
walk 35:13
wanted 45:21

ways 41:12 42:11
44:7 49:9

weighted 45:24
West 21:11
wholesale 32:12

William 20:4 22:4
26:18

Williams 20:18 56:14
win 59:15

witnesses 19:14
22:3,10 23:13,23
26:11

wondering 35:13

work 28:24 42:7,21
49:6 58:6 61:24

working 27:24 40:10
41:16,18 42:19

workshop 29:13
world 48:9
written 23:13

Y

year 23:8 27:8,23
30:25 31:2,13 33:10
43:16 53:16,17 56:2

years 22:25 24:24
25:3,9,16,19,22 26:4,
6,8,13 27:12 46:1
47:14,25 48:11,24
49:1,5,8,9,14,16,17
53:13,15 55:1 56:2
57:20 58:25 59:3,6,9
60:22

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EO 2018- 0211 Vol . 11

| ndex:

zip..zip

Zip 58:7

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66

	Word Index
	Index: $100..analyses
	$100 (1)
	$195 (1)
	$219 (1)
	$32 (1)
	$324 (1)
	$800 (1)
	1 (1)
	10 (1)
	11 (1)
	115 (2)
	12 (1)
	125 (1)
	14 (2)
	15 (4)
	15-year (1)
	150 (1)
	15th (1)
	2 (3)
	20 (1)
	200 (1)
	2009 (1)
	2016 (1)
	2017 (2)
	2018 (3)
	2019 (4)
	2019-2021 (1)
	2020 (3)
	2021 (4)
	2024 (1)
	2034 (1)
	28 (1)
	3 (3)
	30 (1)
	301 (1)
	31 (1)
	312 (1)
	34 (2)
	36 (1)
	360 (1)
	3rd (1)
	4 (4)
	5 (5)
	50 (6)
	6 (2)
	65102 (3)
	680 (1)
	7,000 (2)
	70 (1)
	75 (1)
	8 (2)
	9 (2)
	ability (2)
	absolutely (1)
	AC (2)
	accompanied (1)
	accomplished (1)
	accomplishes (1)
	accomplishing (1)
	accountability (1)
	ACEEE (1)
	achieve (1)
	achieved (1)
	actions (1)
	actual (5)
	add (7)
	added (2)
	addition (3)
	additional (8)
	address (3)
	addressed (4)
	addresses (1)
	administer (1)
	adopt (1)
	adopting (1)
	adoption (1)
	advantage (1)
	affect (1)
	aggregate (1)
	aggregator (1)
	aggressive (1)
	aggressively (1)
	agree (1)
	agreed (6)
	agreement (8)
	ahead (3)
	air-conditioner (2)
	alignment (1)
	Alliance (1)
	allocated (2)
	allocating (1)
	allocation (1)
	allowed (2)
	alluded (1)
	alternative (6)
	Ameren (31)
	Ameren's (1)
	amount (1)
	analyses (1)

	Index: analysis..collective
	analysis (3)
	analyze (1)
	analyzed (2)
	Andrew (1)
	anticipate (2)
	anticipated (2)
	apologize (1)
	appearance (2)
	appearing (3)
	appendices (1)
	Appendix (8)
	appliances (1)
	application (5)
	approach (2)
	approval (6)
	approve (1)
	approved (2)
	approximately (3)
	areas (1)
	argue (1)
	assets (1)
	Association (1)
	assumption (4)
	attached (2)
	attempt (1)
	attention (1)
	attorneys (1)
	attribute (1)
	Avenue (1)
	avoid (2)
	avoided (25)
	avoiding (2)
	aware (1)
	awhile (1)
	back (3)
	baked (1)
	base (2)
	based (9)
	baseline (2)
	basically (3)
	basis (2)
	bear (1)
	begin (5)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (5)
	belief (1)
	believed (1)
	beneficial (1)
	benefit (8)
	benefits (7)
	bid (3)
	Bill (2)
	bills (2)
	bit (3)
	BOC (1)
	borne (1)
	bottom (1)
	Box (1)
	Brad (2)
	bring (2)
	brought (1)
	Brydon (1)
	budget (6)
	budgets (1)
	build (9)
	builders (1)
	building (5)
	built (2)
	business (5)
	butchering (1)
	buy (3)
	Caisley (2)
	call (4)
	called (2)
	calls (1)
	cap (3)
	capacity (19)
	capital (1)
	Capitol (1)
	carved (1)
	case (8)
	cases (2)
	category (1)
	cease (1)
	centric (1)
	cents (4)
	certification (2)
	cetera (4)
	change (1)
	changed (1)
	changing (2)
	charge (1)
	chart (1)
	CHP (2)
	circuit (2)
	City (7)
	clarification (1)
	clarify (2)
	classes (1)
	clear (2)
	closer (1)
	code (1)
	codes (1)
	Coffman (7)
	Coffman's (1)
	coincident (2)
	collaboration (2)
	collaborative (4)
	collective (1)

	Index: columns..deferrals
	columns (1)
	combined (3)
	comfort (1)
	comfortable (2)
	comments (1)
	Commission (21)
	Commission's (4)
	Commissioner (81)
	Commissioners (3)
	commits (1)
	committed (1)
	Community (2)
	company (12)
	Company's (7)
	comparable (1)
	compared (2)
	complete (1)
	completely (2)
	compliance (1)
	comply (1)
	component (1)
	components (1)
	compromise (2)
	compromised (1)
	compromises (1)
	concept (4)
	concern (4)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (2)
	concludes (1)
	concurs (1)
	conducted (1)
	confused (2)
	conjunction (3)
	connected (2)
	connection (2)
	conscious (1)
	consideration (2)
	consisted (1)
	consistent (1)
	consisting (1)
	construction (1)
	Consumers (6)
	contact (1)
	contested (1)
	context (1)
	continuation (1)
	continue (4)
	continuing (1)
	continuous (1)
	contribute (1)
	control (3)
	controlled (2)
	conversations (1)
	cooling (2)
	coordinate (1)
	coordination (1)
	copy (1)
	Corporation (1)
	correct (12)
	cost (18)
	costs (13)
	Council (7)
	Council's (1)
	counsel (9)
	couple (4)
	court (8)
	critical (1)
	custom (2)
	customer (2)
	customers (27)
	cut (2)
	cycle (9)
	d/b/a (2)
	data (2)
	date (2)
	Davis (44)
	dealing (2)
	December (3)
	decide (1)
	decision (1)
	decisions (1)
	deemed (1)
	deeper (3)
	Defense (2)
	defer (5)
	deferral (6)
	deferrals (4)

	Index: deferred..expenditures
	deferred (2)
	define (2)
	degree (1)
	demand (16)
	demand-side (2)
	demographic (1)
	depending (1)
	depreciation (1)
	describing (1)
	design (4)
	designed (1)
	desire (1)
	desiring (1)
	detail (1)
	detailing (1)
	details (2)
	develop (2)
	Development (2)
	Dietrich (6)
	Dietrich's (1)
	difference (1)
	differences (1)
	differently (4)
	difficult (1)
	Dippell (27)
	direct (1)
	directed (1)
	direction (1)
	directly (2)
	disagreements (1)
	disagrees (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (2)
	discussing (2)
	discussion (2)
	discussions (3)
	disincentive (1)
	distinction (1)
	distribution (5)
	Division (6)
	Division's (1)
	docket (2)
	dockets (1)
	dog (1)
	drive (1)
	driving (1)
	DSM (1)
	ductless (4)
	due (1)
	dynamic (1)
	dynamically (1)
	Dynamics (2)
	earlier (3)
	early (4)
	earnings (7)
	easier (1)
	East (1)
	echo (1)
	effect (3)
	effectiveness (1)
	efficiency (14)
	efficient (1)
	efficiently (1)
	effort (1)
	efforts (1)
	elaboration (1)
	electric (3)
	electricity (1)
	elements (1)
	eligible (1)
	eliminate (1)
	EM&V (6)
	emissions (1)
	emphasize (1)
	enable (1)
	energy (34)
	engage (1)
	England (1)
	enrolling (1)
	ensure (3)
	ensuring (1)
	entirety (1)
	entries (2)
	EO-2018-0211 (1)
	Epperson (3)
	equity (1)
	essence (1)
	essentially (1)
	estimate (2)
	estimates (2)
	evaluated (1)
	evaluator (1)
	event (1)
	events (1)
	evidently (1)
	exact (1)
	Excel (1)
	excluded (1)
	excuse (2)
	excused (2)
	execution (1)
	exhaustive (1)
	existing (1)
	expansion (1)
	expect (2)
	expected (1)
	expenditures (1)

	Index: expense..immediately
	expense (2)
	experts (3)
	explain (7)
	explained (1)
	explaining (1)
	explore (2)
	explored (2)
	expressed (1)
	extensive (1)
	extent (3)
	face (1)
	facilitate (1)
	facility (1)
	fact (5)
	facts (1)
	falls (1)
	familiar (2)
	families (1)
	family (1)
	features (1)
	feedback (1)
	feel (3)
	felt (2)
	figure (1)
	figuring (1)
	file (4)
	filed (7)
	filing (12)
	final (4)
	Finally (1)
	financing (2)
	find (1)
	Fischer (5)
	fits (1)
	five-month (1)
	flexibility (1)
	flexible (1)
	focus (4)
	focusing (2)
	Fortson (2)
	forward (7)
	found (1)
	frame (2)
	frankly (1)
	front (2)
	full (5)
	fully (2)
	fundamentally (1)
	funding (1)
	Furtherance (1)
	future (7)
	G-E-O-F-F (1)
	gained (1)
	generation (6)
	Geoff (1)
	give (5)
	giving (1)
	GMO (2)
	goal (2)
	goals (1)
	Goeff (1)
	good (5)
	GPS (1)
	granted (1)
	graphic (1)
	grew (1)
	group (4)
	groups (3)
	Grove (1)
	Groves (1)
	guess (4)
	guide (1)
	Hall (76)
	Hall's (1)
	hallucinate (1)
	hands (1)
	happen (5)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	heard (1)
	heart (1)
	heat (1)
	heating (2)
	heavily (1)
	Helping (1)
	high (2)
	high-level (1)
	higher (2)
	hire (3)
	hold (3)
	homes (2)
	honesty (1)
	Honor (6)
	hope (2)
	hopeful (1)
	hoping (1)
	hour (3)
	Housing (3)
	hundreds (1)
	HVAC (1)
	Hyman (8)
	identified (1)
	identifies (1)
	identify (2)
	immediately (2)

	Index: impact..low-income
	impact (3)
	implement (3)
	implementation (2)
	implemented (1)
	implementing (1)
	important (6)
	improvements (1)
	incentive (7)
	incentives (5)
	include (4)
	included (5)
	includes (4)
	including (2)
	inclusion (1)
	income (2)
	incorporated (1)
	increase (2)
	increased (4)
	increases (2)
	incremental (1)
	Incrementals (1)
	independent (1)
	indirect (2)
	individual (1)
	industry (1)
	influence (1)
	information (7)
	infrastructure (4)
	initial (1)
	initially (3)
	input (1)
	install (1)
	installed (1)
	integrated (4)
	intent (1)
	interdependencies (1)
	interest (2)
	interested (2)
	interesting (1)
	interpretation (2)
	investment (20)
	investments (2)
	IRP (5)
	issue (4)
	issued (1)
	issues (8)
	items (1)
	James (1)
	Jane (2)
	Jefferson (3)
	John (3)
	join (1)
	judge (33)
	June (3)
	Kansas (3)
	KCPL (1)
	keeping (1)
	Kevin (1)
	key (4)
	kilowatt (3)
	kind (6)
	Kliethermes (2)
	labor (1)
	Labs (1)
	Lanahan (3)
	landlord (1)
	large (2)
	largely (5)
	larger (2)
	lastly (2)
	latest (1)
	Law (1)
	lead (1)
	leave (1)
	led (1)
	level (6)
	leverages (1)
	life (3)
	light (3)
	lighting (1)
	lights (1)
	likelihood (1)
	limited (1)
	lines (4)
	Linhares (2)
	lists (1)
	lives (2)
	load (6)
	local (1)
	locked (1)
	long (8)
	long-life (2)
	long-lived (3)
	long-term (3)
	longer (4)
	looked (2)
	losses (2)
	lot (7)
	low (1)
	low-income (22)

	Index: lower..objections
	lower (6)
	Luebbert (26)
	Luebbert's (1)
	made (9)
	maintain (1)
	maintenance (1)
	make (10)
	makes (2)
	making (2)
	management (1)
	manner (2)
	manual (1)
	mapping (1)
	March (3)
	Marke (10)
	market (13)
	market-based (1)
	Martin (3)
	Matt (1)
	Matter (1)
	mattered (1)
	maximizes (1)
	meaningful (1)
	means (1)
	measure (5)
	measured (1)
	measures (15)
	measuring (1)
	MECG (1)
	mechanism (1)
	MEEA (1)
	MEEIA (24)
	Meeia's (1)
	meet (3)
	meetings (3)
	megawatt (2)
	megawatts (1)
	memory (1)
	mentioned (2)
	Meramec (1)
	metaphor (1)
	meter (2)
	metric (1)
	metrics (6)
	Michael (1)
	Michels' (1)
	Michigan (1)
	microphone (1)
	middle (1)
	Midwest (1)
	million (4)
	mind (1)
	minutes (1)
	MISO (5)
	missed (1)
	missing (1)
	Missouri (25)
	Missouri's (5)
	Mitten (19)
	mobile (1)
	modeled (1)
	moment (3)
	money (4)
	monthly (1)
	months (3)
	morning (2)
	move (3)
	moving (2)
	multifamily (4)
	MVPS (1)
	Nancy (2)
	Natelle (4)
	Nathan (1)
	National (6)
	nationally (1)
	nature (2)
	necessarily (2)
	needed (5)
	negotiation (1)
	Neighborhood (1)
	Neighborhoods (1)
	net (2)
	non-ameren (1)
	non-unanimous (1)
	noncompliance (1)
	nonsignatory (1)
	normal (1)
	Northwest (1)
	note (1)
	notify (1)
	November (1)
	number (8)
	numbers (1)
	objected (1)
	objections (1)

	Index: obligates..programs
	obligates (1)
	obvious (1)
	offer (2)
	Office (7)
	officials (1)
	on-the-record (1)
	one-stop (1)
	ongoing (1)
	OPC (2)
	opening (3)
	operating (1)
	operations (1)
	operator (2)
	Opinion (2)
	Opitz (2)
	opportunities (4)
	opportunity (11)
	oppose (1)
	opposed (6)
	optimistic (1)
	optimized (1)
	order (3)
	original (4)
	originally (3)
	outcomes (1)
	outline (1)
	overaggressive (1)
	overview (2)
	overwhelming (1)
	owner (1)
	Pacific (1)
	packages (2)
	pages (3)
	part (5)
	participants (1)
	participate (2)
	participated (1)
	participation (1)
	parties (24)
	parties' (1)
	partition (1)
	partitioning (1)
	party (4)
	past (1)
	pay (2)
	paying (1)
	payments (1)
	pays (1)
	peak (2)
	pending (1)
	people (4)
	percent (15)
	performance (9)
	period (9)
	permission (1)
	perspective (6)
	persuaded (1)
	pick (2)
	pioneered (1)
	pipeline (1)
	pipelines (1)
	place (2)
	plan (28)
	planning (3)
	plans (6)
	plant (1)
	pleased (2)
	pleases (1)
	podium (1)
	point (11)
	policy (1)
	portfolio (7)
	portfolios (1)
	position (3)
	positive (1)
	Post (1)
	potential (6)
	potentially (2)
	power (3)
	pre-stage (1)
	preapproves (1)
	preceding (1)
	preclude (2)
	prepay (1)
	presentation (5)
	presiding (1)
	pretty (1)
	prevents (1)
	previously (1)
	primary (1)
	prior (3)
	priority (1)
	procedural (1)
	process (7)
	productive (1)
	program (38)
	programs (46)

	Index: progress..review
	progress (1)
	project (2)
	projects (5)
	properties (1)
	property (3)
	proposal (4)
	proposed (6)
	proposing (1)
	provide (5)
	provided (3)
	provision (1)
	provisions (2)
	PSC (2)
	public (11)
	purpose (2)
	pushing (1)
	put (2)
	quantified (1)
	question (11)
	questioning (1)
	questions (15)
	Quick (1)
	quickly (1)
	quote (1)
	raise (1)
	raised (1)
	range (4)
	ranges (3)
	RAP-LEVEL (1)
	rapidly (1)
	rate (2)
	ratepayers (1)
	rates (3)
	rationale (1)
	reach (1)
	reached (2)
	read (1)
	realized (1)
	Reames (2)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (1)
	rebuttal (4)
	recall (1)
	recognition (1)
	recognized (1)
	recognizes (1)
	recognizing (1)
	recollection (1)
	recommendations (1)
	record (2)
	redesigning (1)
	reduce (2)
	reduced (4)
	reduces (1)
	reducing (2)
	reduction (9)
	reductions (2)
	referring (3)
	reflect (2)
	reflected (5)
	reflection (1)
	reflects (1)
	Regulatory (2)
	reiterate (1)
	related (1)
	relates (1)
	relation (1)
	relay (1)
	relevant (2)
	relied (1)
	remain (2)
	remained (1)
	remember (1)
	Renew (3)
	report (7)
	reporter (8)
	representatives (1)
	representing (1)
	represents (1)
	request (5)
	requested (2)
	require (1)
	required (3)
	requirements (5)
	requires (1)
	research (2)
	residential (7)
	resolve (1)
	resource (13)
	resources (9)
	response (13)
	responses (1)
	result (1)
	results (4)
	retail (1)
	retains (1)
	retire (1)
	retirement (1)
	retirements (1)
	retiring (2)
	revenue (2)
	revenues (1)
	review (4)

	Index: revised..systematically
	revised (4)
	revisit (1)
	rewrite (1)
	rider (2)
	Robin (2)
	Rogers (2)
	row (1)
	rows (1)
	rule (1)
	rules (5)
	run (3)
	running (2)
	Russ (1)
	Russell (1)
	savings (22)
	scenario (2)
	scenarios (1)
	schedules (1)
	scope (1)
	scratch (1)
	seated (1)
	section (2)
	sector (2)
	segments (1)
	sense (5)
	separated (1)
	Service (1)
	set (2)
	settlement (2)
	shed (1)
	shopping (1)
	short (1)
	short-term (1)
	shorter (1)
	show (2)
	shown (2)
	side (1)
	sign (1)
	signatories (1)
	signatory (1)
	signed (2)
	simply (1)
	single (1)
	sit (1)
	situation (1)
	six-year (6)
	skeptical (1)
	slightly (1)
	slow (1)
	slower (1)
	smart (4)
	solution (1)
	sort (1)
	sought (1)
	sounds (1)
	speak (4)
	speaks (1)
	specific (7)
	specifically (2)
	specifics (1)
	spin (1)
	Spire (1)
	spirit (2)
	Staff (19)
	Staff's (5)
	stage (3)
	stakeholders (2)
	stand (1)
	standpoint (1)
	start (6)
	started (1)
	starts (1)
	stated (1)
	statement (2)
	states (1)
	stip (1)
	stipulated (4)
	stipulated-to (1)
	stipulation (53)
	stipulation's (1)
	Street (1)
	stronger (1)
	study (6)
	style (1)
	subcontract (1)
	submitted (1)
	subscribe (1)
	successive (1)
	Suite (1)
	summarizing (1)
	summary (2)
	supplemented (2)
	supply (1)
	supply-side (15)
	support (5)
	supported (1)
	supporting (1)
	supports (1)
	surprising (1)
	surrebuttal (2)
	survive (1)
	sustained (1)
	Swearengen (1)
	swearing (2)
	sworn (2)
	system (1)
	systematically (1)

	Index: table..years
	table (1)
	tables (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (2)
	talked (1)
	talking (8)
	talks (1)
	target (1)
	targeting (1)
	targets (1)
	tariff (2)
	technical (2)
	technology (1)
	tenants (1)
	term (6)
	terms (13)
	territory (1)
	test (3)
	testify (2)
	testimony (14)
	thermostat (2)
	thermostats (1)
	thing (1)
	things (6)
	thinking (3)
	third-party (1)
	Thompson (7)
	thought (2)
	thoughtful (2)
	three-year (3)
	throughput (1)
	Tim (1)
	time (15)
	timely (1)
	times (1)
	timing (1)
	today (8)
	Tony (1)
	topic (1)
	total (2)
	totally (1)
	tough (1)
	Tower (2)
	track (1)
	tracking (1)
	training (2)
	transition (1)
	transmission (22)
	treated (2)
	trend (1)
	tripled (1)
	Trust (3)
	type (2)
	typically (1)
	Uh-huh (1)
	ultimately (2)
	unanimous (1)
	unaware (2)
	uncertainty (1)
	underlying (1)
	understand (7)
	understanding (6)
	Union (2)
	unique (2)
	unit (1)
	University (1)
	unquote (1)
	up-front (1)
	updated (2)
	upgrades (2)
	usage (1)
	utilities (2)
	utility (3)
	utilized (1)
	variance (1)
	versus (1)
	vetted (1)
	views (1)
	visualize (1)
	waivers (2)
	walk (1)
	wanted (1)
	ways (4)
	weighted (1)
	West (1)
	wholesale (1)
	William (3)
	Williams (3)
	win (1)
	witnesses (6)
	wondering (1)
	work (6)
	working (5)
	workshop (1)
	world (1)
	written (1)
	year (11)
	years (37)

	Index: zip..zip
	zip (1)



